
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 29/2005
OF 20TH APRIL, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT
APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted

S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESRATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average
1 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0274676 2662 EBANI HOUSE,BROAD STREET,LAGOS 133.1000        299,716.06                   299,716.06                        OUTBOARD MOTOR ENGINES FBN 0.5539               
2 CHRISTY DANIELS LTD MF0168842 RC 146690 PLOT NO 24 BROWN AND BROWN 133.0900      35,575.00                   335,291.06                       109SETS OF NEW MOTORCYCLE PARTS ACB 0.0657              
3 CHIMAX RODNEY VENTURES LTD MF 0532545 RC 278368 139 ABEOKUTA EXPRESS WAY IYANA        133.0000                      60,948.75 396,239.81                       97.50MTONS OF SEAMLESS CARBON STEEL PIPES ACB 0.1126              
4 KOSCH VENTURES LTD MF0198930 295934 47 ENU-OWA STR,IDUMOTA,LAGOS 133.0000      96,360.00                   492,599.81                       PAYMENT FOR OCI-SILICONE-RTV & OCI-934H ADHESIVES ALLSTATES 0.1779              
5 DELE OYE ENTERPRISES AA1360168 RC 828771 NO. 5, F CLOSE , FIFTH AVENUE, FEST 133.0000      6,833.75 499,433.56                       TUITION & ACCOMMODATION FEES FOR ADEYEMI YEJIDE OYEDEDBL 0.0126              
6 PATRICIA NWOBODO (MRS) AA -1044907 A2544851 2 ONA CRESCENT, MAITAMA, ABUJA 133.0000      7,000.00 506,433.56                       TUITION PART PAYMENT FOR PATRICIA NWOBODO DBL 0.0129              
7 ZEMATECH NIGERIA LTD. MF-0650621 RC234,876 BLOCK 4 SHOP 18, KM 5 BADAGRY EX 133.0000      109,997.90 616,431.46                       PORCELAIN AND CERAMIC TILES OF DIFFERENT SIZES AND COLDBL 0.2031              
8 DAVON AUTO VENTURES MF0790736 KN009981 17 CHURCH ROAD, SABON-GARI, KAN 133.0000      29,890.25                   646,321.71                       STAR BRAND PLASTER ECO 0.0552              
9 HAGEN & COMPANY LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC343964 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      8,311.00                     654,632.71                       CERAMIC TILES ECO 0.0153              

10 HAGEN & COMPANY LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC343964 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      20,818.08                   675,450.79                       CERAMIC TILES ECO 0.0384              
11 ONWUGHALU CHUKWUNONSO JOSEP AA0967341 A2687624 PLOT 21 SHELL PIPELINE RD, MBGALA 133.0000      3,860.00                     679,310.79                       TUITION FEES ECO 0.0071              
12 P.N. CHIMOKWU (ANGELA IFEOMA CHIAA1114667 A2172880 SHELL PETROLEUM DEV. CO. NIG. LTD 133.0000      386.00                        679,696.79                       ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0007              
13 P.N. CHIMOKWU (ANGELA IFEOMA CHIAA1114666 A2172880 SHELL PETROLEUM DEV. CO. NIG. LTD 133.0000      7,527.00                     687,223.79                       TUITION FEES ECO 0.0139              
14 MEDREICH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0644430 280875 58B, LATEEF ADEGBOYEGA STREET, 133.0000      37,140.00 724,363.79                       IBUPROFEN/ PARACETAMOL/CAFFEIN. EQUITY 0.0686              
15 ATMAN LTD MF0521779 47973 36, DOPEMU ROAD, AGEGE , LAGOS 133.0000      42,350.00                   766,713.79                       USED HEIDELBERG FILM PROCESSOR AND PLATE PROCESSOR FBN 0.0782              
16 NASAF DEVELOPMENT CO.LTD. MF0771215 17471 1,MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY, IK 133.0000      16,277.80                   782,991.59                       TELESCOPIC ALUMINIUM ROD , WOODEN HANDLE , COTTON FLOFBN 0.0301              
17 WHIZ OIL LTD MF0662219 87588 4,POKOBROS IND.AVENUE OFF ATAN 133.0000      171,327.50                 954,319.09                       WHIZ SUPER OIL TREATMENT ( LUBE OIL ADDITIVE ) FBN 0.3164              
18 BENTOS PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTMF0734505 RC105256 KM 8, OLD LAGOS ROAD, IBADAN. 133.0000      27,940.00                   982,259.09                       19,000KG PVC THERMOFORMING FILM FOR BONAFIDE DRUG MA FIB 0.0516              
19 PANALPINA WORLD TRANSPORT NIG LAA 0709711 RC 1193 4, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      142,616.81                 1,124,875.90                    PAYMENT OF INTEREST ON LOAN FSB 0.2634              
20 SIMS NIGERIA LTD MF0786124 88778 2, OGUI ROAD, ENUGU STATE 133.0000      26,938.00                   1,151,813.90                    NEW BRAND TELEVISION GUARANTY 0.0497              
21 SIMS NIGERIA LTD MF0186119 88778 2, OGUI ROAD, ENUGU STATE 133.0000      8,695.00                     1,160,508.90                    NEW BRAND SAMSUNG HTS SPEAKERS GUARANTY 0.0161              
22 SIMS NIGERIA LTD MF0786116 88778 2, OGUI ROAD, ENUGU STATE 133.0000      107,510.00                 1,268,018.90                    NEW BRAND COLOR TELEVISION GUARANTY 0.1985              
23 KUNIMED PHARMACHEM IND. LTD MF0476208 RC123130 1 ADELANWA STREET VALLEY ESTAT 133.0000      122,080.00                 1,390,098.90                    PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS- PARACETAMOL BP2000 LIBERTY 0.2254              
24 NIGERIA GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0654761 3677 OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 133.0000      12,250.00                   1,402,348.90                    MOULD FOR SODA BOTTLES (SEMI AUTO SET OF 2 CAVITIES) UBA 0.0226              
25 TONYMACE INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0583325 219964 55 LADIPO STREET MUSHIN LAGOS 133.0000      390,000.00 1,792,348.90                    JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITION MODEL AX100 UTB 0.7202              
26 NANFANG MOTOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0503361 RC510226 KM38 LAGOS-ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWA 132.9700      245,220.00                 2,037,568.90                    PAYMENT FOR NEW NANFANG MOTORCYCLES AX100 IN CKD COSTB 0.4527              
27 BONS FOODS NIG AA 1215573 RC 135524 KM 2, ENUGU /OSHA EXPRESS ROAD, 132.9500      4,235.00 2,041,803.90                    PART PAYMEN FOR MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE FOR EMEKA ODDBL 0.0078              
28 ALO ALUMINIUM MFG.CP.LTD. MF0270497 154276 KLM 1,NKPOR/UMUOJI ROAD,NKPOR,O 132.9500      735,000.00                 2,776,803.90                    ALUMINIUM COILS FBN 1.3568              
29 FAN MILK PLC MF0107810 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT,ELEIY 132.9500      88,520.65                   2,865,324.55                    FANCHOLATE BASE, SEALING STRIPS PACKAGING-  MATERIAL FFBN 0.1634              
30 FAN MILK PLC MF0107811 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT,ELEIY 132.9500      22,514.38                   2,887,838.93                    BANANA FLAVOUR - RAW  MATERIAL FOR THE MILK DAIRY INDUFBN 0.0416              
31 JUBAILI BROS. ENGINEERING LTD MF0608788 285728 23, WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA, LAGO 132.9500      84,982.00                   2,972,820.93                    GENERATOR GUARANTY 0.1569              
32 OLIVIER CHRISTIAAN RICHARD AA1289552 P03453293 PLOT 44, BLOCK 10, RAFIU BABATUND 132.9500      19,932.30                   2,992,753.23                    PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE AUGUST -OCTOBER 2004 GUARANTY 0.0368              
33 E. M WEST AFRICA LIMITED AA1265181 472374 CHEVRON DRIVE.LEKKI,LAGOS. 132.9500      267,000.00                 3,259,753.23                    REMMITANCE FOR SPACE SEGMENT UBA 0.4929              
34 SACHCCO SAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0671385 165619 ZONE 11 NO 9 MARKET NKWO NNEWI, 132.9500      25,079.00 3,284,832.23                    NEW MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS UTB 0.0463              
35 BEFS IND LTD MF0194172 136213 H85 ALABA INT'L MKT,LAGOS 132.9400      34,496.00                   3,319,328.23                    PURCHASE  OF CTV , DVD, MINI-HIFI,MICRO WAVE OVEN ALLSTATES 0.0637              
36 SIBEN GAS NIG LTD MF0617076 248282 B-16 ALABA INT'L MKT,LAGOS 132.9400      28,950.00                   3,348,278.23                    PAYMENT FOR VCD,RCR.CTV ALLSTATES 0.0534              
37 UZOAMAKA RES. LTD MF0617075 337447 DB1A ALABA INT'L MKT,LAGOS 132.9400      30,120.00                   3,378,398.23                    PAYMENT FOR NEW BRAND VCD,RCR,CTV ALLSTATES 0.0556              
38 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0499001 71242 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO, 132.9200      2,188,600.00              5,566,998.23                    36,000 MT OF WASHED CRYSTALLINE BULK SALT GUARANTY 4.0393              
39 DEEVICK NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679928 RC 213140 13 OYDIRAN ESTATE SABO YABA, LAG 132.9200      18,047.00                   5,585,045.23                    PHARMACEUTICALS - NOVAPAWA CAPSULES GUARDIAN 0.0333              
40 ROYAL DELITE DAIRIES (NIGERIA) LIMIMF0839645 RC440054 PLOT 104/106 APAPA OSHODI EXP. WA 132.9200      132,500.00                 5,717,545.23                    INSTANT FULLCREAM MILK POWDER OCEANIC 0.2445              
41 BIO ORGANICS NUTRIENT SYSTEMS MF0651508 RC 92096 PLOT 893, ISHERI ROAD, BY OJODU B 132.9200      91,872.50                   5,809,417.73                    MINERALS FOR BOURNVITA: 800DRUMS X 25KGS TRUST 0.1696              
42 LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGING MF0776363 RC462041 75 OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9100      516,000.00                 6,325,417.73                    FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.9523              
43 EVERICH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0171029 RC163124 PLOT 1225 AHMADU BELLO WAY, VICT 132.9100      38,389.30                   6,363,807.03                    ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES - FLUORESCENT FITTINS, SWITCHES ETB 0.0708              
44 OLIVES CREATION LIMITED MF0691627 RC136918 5TH AVENUE, A CLOSE, HOUSE 2, FES 132.9100      72,088.00                   6,435,895.03                    ELECTRIC STOVES ETB 0.1330              
45 PADSON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0687529 RC72167 3, MURITALA MOHAMMED ROAD, ILLO 132.9100      758,400.00                 7,194,295.03                    NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLE IN C.K.D CONDITION ETB 1.3996              
46 SAM PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF0267145 RC9354 GREAT NIGERIA HOUSE, 11TH FLOOR 132.9100      77,425.00                   7,271,720.03                    PARACETAMOL BP2000 DAPSONE BP2002 ALBENDAZOLE CP200ETB 0.1429              
47 TRIVOM VENTURES LIMITED MF0691803 RC442702 16, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100      101,896.60                 7,373,616.63                    STABILISERS,ANTENNA ETB 0.1880              
48 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0698118 78434 31/32, ASA AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO 132.9100      72,848.83                   7,446,465.46                    ARTIFICIAL RESIN FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY GUARANTY 0.1344              
49 OBAJANA CEMENT PLC MF0593617 RC208767 MARBLE HOUSE, 1 ALFRED REWANE 132.9100      170,366.87                 7,616,832.33                    STRUCTURAL STEEL AND HARDWARE FOR CEMENT OCEANIC 0.3144              
50 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325324 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000      159,544.84                 7,776,377.17                    AIRCRAFT INSURANCE PREMIUM YEAR 2005 AFRI 0.2944              
51 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325322 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000      73,266.60                   7,849,643.77                    PAYMENT OF AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE RESERVE AFRI 0.1352              
52 TANU NIGERIA LIMITED MF0192348 20547 KM 1 OPOBO ROAD ABA ABIA STATE 132.9000      70,259.51                   7,919,903.28                    CAR BATTERIES-VARTA BLUE DYNAMIC/PROMOTIVE AFRI 0.1297              
53 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0706345 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IKEJA LA 132.9000      88,297.64                   8,008,200.92                    TIN COATED STEEL SHEETS AFRI 0.1629              
54 AFRIBANK INTERNATIONAL LTD. AA 1054689 145877 Plot PC28 Afribank Street, Victoria Islan 132.9000      15,670.00 8,023,870.92                    Service fees payable to S.W.I.F.T. scrl AIMB 0.0289              
55 CHIEF JOHN D. EDOZIEN AA 1054688 A0010093 1 Udi Street, Osborne Road Estate, Ikoy 132.9000      80.23 8,023,951.15                    Shortfall in DAS 27/2005 to pay for accommodation fees b/o Miss P AIMB 0.0001              
56 MR. JIBRIN ISAH AA 1054619 A2889692A c/o AIL Securities Limited, 94 Broad Str 132.9000      7,275.00 8,031,226.15                    First partial payment of 2004/2005 Tuition fees b/o Mr Jibrin Isah in AIMB 0.0134              
57 WAS-LAME INTERNATIONAL AGENCIESMF 0608474 91399 13/15 Iwade Street, Lagos 132.9000      64,724.00 8,095,950.15                    Partial payment for 166,000 pcs of bicycle tyres and tubes, 54,000 sAIMB 0.1194              
58 OPONAC ELECT. IND MF0619395 134583 BLK 25 NO 32 ALABA INT'L MKT,LAGO 132.9000      26,636.80                   8,122,586.95                    ELECTRIC STOVES, REFIGERATORS, 16000 ANTENNA ALLSTATES 0.0492              
59 HAJI & HAJI MANUFACTURING CO LTDMF0716567 505688 ZONE 8 NO 5 MAIN MARKET  NKWO NN 132.9000      70,000.00 8,192,586.95                    FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE BROAD 0.1292              
60 ABBA SAYYADI RUMA AA0774140 F0005756 SSG KATSINA STATE 132.9000      14,200.00                   8,206,786.95                    SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 0.0262              
61 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF0731033 RC491399 12, WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTO 132.9000      495,000.00                 8,701,786.95                    FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.9134              
62 INSTITUTE OF DIRECTORS NIGERIA AA1167962 Y GUARANTEE 4B BAYO KUKU ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000      26,722.78                   8,728,509.73                    PAYMENT OF 2004 MEMBERS CAPITATION FEES CHARTERED 0.0493              
63 MRS S T ADEGBOYEGA AA0905747 A0469883 7 MINI EZEKWU STREET, PORT-HARCO 132.9000      2,000.00                     8,730,509.73                    PTA CHARTERED 0.0037              
64 C.JOE KANNON INTERCONTINENTAL LMF0709542 RC90627 ZONE A,BLK 11, SHOP 62-64, TRADE F 132.9000      34,581.46 8,765,091.19                    BODY FILLER-LUBRICANT FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES CITIZENS 0.0638              
65 C.JOE KANNON INTERCONTINENTAL LMF0709162 RC90627 ZONE A,BLK 11, SHOP 62-64, TRADE F 132.9000      20,412.73 8,785,503.92                    THINNER - LUBRICANT FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES CITIZENS 0.0377              
66 ELDER E.C. UYANWUNE AA0991846 A1564583 11, OLUTOSIN AJAYI STREET, AJAO E 132.9000      2,067.00 8,787,570.92                    SCHOOL FEES CITIZENS 0.0038              
67 LAVASH NIGERIA LTD MF0709949 RC166397 15 KOPADE LANE IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000      24,460.00 8,812,030.92                    600 PCS OF RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS CITIZENS 0.0451              
68 STAR CHIMIE LTD MF0705025 RC95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IK 132.9000      80,240.00 8,892,270.92                    RAW MATERIALS - POLYPROPYLENE CITIZENS 0.1481              
69 SUSHIRA LTD MF0704655 RC600206 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000      15,694.33 8,907,965.25                    KEROSENE STOVES CITIZENS 0.0290              
70 UNICO TRADING CO NIG LTD MF0705474 RC6574 40 EREKO STREET, 2ND FLOOR LAGO 132.9000      15,501.00 8,923,466.25                    KEROSENE STOVES CITIZENS 0.0286              
71 OMKAR RESOURCES LTD MF0559031 496334 15,MANDILAS HOUSING EST. BENIN SA 132.9000      450,000.00 9,373,466.25                    FROZEN FISH CON. TRUST 0.8304              
72 DURANTE INDUSTRIES LTD. MF 0803269 RC 29914 MOTEC BUILDING M.K.O. ABIOLA WAY 132.9000      51,516.00                   9,424,982.25                    CATCO FISH CONCENTRATE COOP 0.0951              
73 SAGNA NIGERIA LTD MF 0665658 RC 73872 12 OLUGBEMI STREET AGRIC EST. OJ 132.9000      4,000.00                     9,428,982.25                    CATFISH FEEDS COOP 0.0074              
74 ST. GABRIEL LTD MF 0665286 RC 340314 133 OLD OJO ROAD OPPOSITE FESTA 132.9000      20,640.00                   9,449,622.25                    IND.CHEM (FUNGICIDE FOR COCOA) COOP 0.0381              
75 SWORD SWEET CONF.NIG. LIMITED MF 0263735 RC29243 PLOT 6, OLUBADAN  IND. EST.NEW IFE 132.9000      42,483.47                   9,492,105.72                    IND.MAT.(WRAPPING PAPER) COOP 0.0784              
76 TISCO NIGERIA LTD MF 0665437 RC 19988 TISCO PLAZA PLOT 6, BLK B, CBD ALA 132.9000      9,745.00                    9,501,850.72                    PHARMACEUTICAL MAT. (DE WITTS K & B) COOP 0.0180              



77 CHIZZY NIG. LTD MF 0946283 RC 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB, OLOWORA 132.9000      126,000.00 9,627,850.72                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PAINT -LIPATON AE4620 - 9000DBL 0.2325              
78 GREY DE KOURON MF - 0793515 RC 152493 22, HAPPY HOME AVENUE, KIRIKIRI IN 132.9000      11,092.93 9,638,943.65                    LARGE EMPTY BOTTLES, SMALL EMPTY BOTTLES AND CAPS FODBL 0.0205              
79 MOPSON PHARMACEUTICAL LTD. MF - 0829726 RC 315627 47, OSOLO WAY, AJAO ESTAE, OSHOD 132.9000      27,594.88 9,666,538.53                    PHARMACEUTICALS- IPECACUANNA TINCTURE BP DBL 0.0509              
80 OLAM NIG. LTD MF 0946888 RC 140655 PLOT 2 BLOCK K, ILASAMAJA IND. ES 132.9000      190,717.45 9,857,255.98                    MACHINES FOR SESAME SEEDS SORTER WITH SPARES DBL 0.3519              
81 UCHECHUKWU OKORONKWO AA -1044938 A2592655 NO 2 AMOKWE STREET UMUAHIA.ABIA 132.9000      1,703.66 9,858,959.63                    TUITION FEES PAYMENT FOR UCHE O DBL 0.0031              
82 WAYNE WEST AFRICA LIMITED MF -0589059 RC 3020 20 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000      58,421.60 9,917,381.23                    NEW PETROLEUM PUMPS DBL 0.1078              
83 CONSOLIDATED FOODS & BEVERAGESMF0919127 RC256007 4 COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      30,527.00                   9,947,908.23                    WHITE PETROLEUM JELLY ECO 0.0563              
84 CONSOLIDATED FOODS & BEVERAGESMF0919126 RC256007 4 COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      14,000.00                   9,961,908.23                    TUBE FILLING & CLOSER FOR ALUMINIUM TUBE ECO 0.0258              
85 CONSOLIDATED FOODS & BEVERAGESMF0919128 RC256007 4 COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      40,788.00                   10,002,696.23                  JUTE/PLASTIC BAG MAKING MACHINE ECO 0.0753              
86 JETLINK LIMITED MF0943681 RC245590 12A ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, V/I, 132.9000      49,286.00                   10,051,982.23                  CRISTA 25KVA ONLINE, UPS EXTENDED-UP SYSTEM (38AH/12V), ECO 0.0909              
87 ARCH WESTWAY AND COMPANY MF0549168 328527 38, EREKO STREET, LAGOS, LAGOS S 132.9000      34,675.12 10,086,657.35                  FLEXO PRINTING MACHINE, SHRINK WRAPPING MACHINE WITH LEQUITY 0.0640              
88 CENTURY ELECTRIC PRODUCTS LIMIT MF0193344 374904 NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, 132.9000      37,460.30 10,124,117.65                  517 PCS OF STABILIZER AND 6,000 PCS OF FAN MOTOR. EQUITY 0.0691              
89 JONAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0543821 92175 ZONE A, BLOCK 12, SHOP 1 & 2, ASPA 132.9000      13,416.38 10,137,534.03                  SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES-CONDENSER, KIT, MEQUITY 0.0248              
90 JONAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0543826 92175 ZONE A, BLOCK 12, SHOP 1 & 2, ASPA 132.9000      13,078.80 10,150,612.83                  SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES- BRAKE BRUM, CLUEQUITY 0.0241              
91 JONAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0549922 92175 ZONE A, BLOCK 12, SHOP 1 & 2, ASPA 132.9000      23,886.72 10,174,499.55                  SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES- MOUNTING SET, PUEQUITY 0.0441              
92 JONAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0543824 92175 ZONE A, BLOCK 12, SHOP 1 & 2, ASPA 132.9000      22,273.63 10,196,773.18                  SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES- ENGINE COOLING. EQUITY 0.0411              
93 JONAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0661943 92175 ZONE A, BLOCK 12, SHOP 1 & 2, ASPA 132.9000      22,799.12 10,219,572.30                  ENGINE OIL 4 L, ENGINE OIL 5 L. EQUITY 0.0421              
94 JONAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0661950 92175 ZONE A, BLOCK 12, SHOP 1 & 2, ASPA 132.9000      67,695.16 10,287,267.46                  LUBRICANT FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES- BLUE SILICONE GASKEQUITY 0.1249              
95 LABANA GLOBAL VENTURES LTD MF0715644 158004 22, KOFO ABAYOMI AVENUE, APAPA, 132.9000      655,500.00 10,942,767.46                  2,300 UNITS OF MOTORCYCLE CG125 IN CKD. EQUITY 1.2096              
96 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0661979 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, O 132.9000      121,420.00 11,064,187.46                  12,500KGS OF INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS- MULTIGEN BLUE MEQUITY 0.2241              
97 OBIKINGS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0193343 602346 NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, 132.9000      46,921.44 11,111,108.90                  T. V. ANTENNA, STABILIZER, FAN ROAD, FAN COVER, FAN BLADEEQUITY 0.0866              
98 PUMPCO LIMITED MF0660207 361196 5, TOYIN STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS. 132.9000      128,250.00 11,239,358.90                  FUEL DISPENSER AND PARTS- PUMP UNIT, ELECTRIC MOTOR, FLEQUITY 0.2367              
99 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG.)LTD. MF0795881 369010 NO 24A,OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA ,  LAGO 132.9000      400,711.40                 11,640,070.30                  FROZEN FISH - HERRING ,  BLUEWHITTING FBN 0.7394              

100 BERGER PAINTS NIG. PLC MF0770709 1837 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA INDUSTR 132.9000      86,000.00                   11,726,070.30                  TITANIUM DIOXIDE TI-PURE R 902 - RAW MATERIAL FOR THE MANFBN 0.1587              
101 CFAO NIG PLC - GI WEST DIV MF0795755 6508 4A IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA 132.9000      87,176.22                   11,813,246.52                  POCKET TORCHES (2.5V/0.3A 2XR20) FBN 0.1609              
102 GMT NIGERIA LTD MF0795056 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI 132.9000      991,009.55                 12,804,256.07                  INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK PEAK FBN 1.8287              
103 GMT NIGERIA LTD MF0711081 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI 132.9000      47,790.00                   12,852,046.07                  CHOCOLATE MILK POWDER FBN 0.0882              
104 GMT NIGERIA LTD MF0795599 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI 132.9000      23,895.00                   12,875,941.07                  SWEETENED CONDENSED FULL CREAM MILK PEAK 20X(6X45GR FBN 0.0441              
105 GMT NIGERIA LTD MF0795592 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI 132.9000      440,354.70                 13,316,295.77                  GROWING UP 1-2-3 MILK LP FBN 0.8126              
106 INNOSON NIG.LTD. MF0272405 96261 20 NEW MARKET ROAD,NNEWI 132.9000      315,315.00                 13,631,610.77                  MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD CONDITION FBN 0.5819              
107 NORMAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0638757 9679 PLOT 8, BLOCK H ISOLO IND ESTATE 132.9000      24,649.08                   13,656,259.85                  CKD COMPONENTS FOR THE MANUFACTURING OF AIR CONDITITFBN 0.0455              
108 REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.)MF0270716 6541 PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD AB 132.9000      248,617.33                 13,904,877.18                  1 NEW VUNPACKED VEHICLE TRUCK GENERAL FBN 0.4588              
109 REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.)MF0270712 6541 PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD AB 132.9000      23,268.57                   13,928,145.75                  AIR FILTER , DUST FILTER AND RETURN ON OIL FILTER CARTER FBN 0.0429              
110 REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.)MF0270709 6541 PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD AB 132.9000      33,537.06                   13,961,682.81                  TYRES AND TUBES FBN 0.0619              
111 REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.)MF0270708 6541 PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD AB 132.9000      25,792.00                   13,987,474.81                  SHANK ADAPTOR - QUARRY ACCESSORIES FBN 0.0476              
112 REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.)MF0270730 6541 PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD AB 132.9000      194,427.66                 14,181,902.47                  3 NEW BACKHOE JCB 3CX 4WD PERKINS ENGINE FBN 0.3588              
113 ROLLED STEEL PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0785557 21386 KM 16,OLD LAGOS ROAD, IBADAN 132.9000      86,640.88                   14,268,543.35                  SPECIAL HIGH GRADE ZINC FOR ROLLING MILL FBN 0.1599              
114 TONIMAS NIGERIA LTD. MF0273216 51228 11 PORT HARCOURT ROAD,ABA 132.9000      82,250.99                   14,350,794.34                  3000MTS OF LUBE OIL FOR BLENDING PLANT FBN 0.1518              
115 FAS AGRO INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD MF 0776977 83458 15A BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      122,400.00 14,473,194.34                  102.00 M/TONS OF POLYPROPYLENE (PP) FBNMB 0.2259              
116 OLAWORE, O. AA1098402 A0295184        17A TINUBU STREET, LAGOS. 132.9000      11,271.20 14,484,465.54                  PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FOR OLUFEMI ADEYENI OYENUGA FCMB 0.0208              
117 MOSURO THE BOOKSELLERS LTD AA 1245482 A 1909011 52 MAGAZINE ROAD, JERICHO IBADAN 132.9000      20,492.55                   14,504,958.09                  PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FIRST ATLAN. 0.0378              
118 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670286 RC 126286 PLOT 2C ALAKOSO AVENUE AMUWO 132.9000      139,962.00                 14,644,920.09                  IMPORTATION OF BICYCLES IN CKD FORM FIRST ATLAN. 0.2583              
119 AJMCEE NIG LTD MF 0181640 RC 189261 51/53 BALOGUN STREET, BALOGUN, L 132.9000      13,970.00                   14,658,890.09                  IMPORTATION OF ADDITIVES USED IN MANUFACTURE OF FOAM FSB 0.0258              
120 MUSA BABAYO DUKKU AA 1271918 A 2738539 33, DAN BURAN ROAD, G.R.A. MALALI 132.9000      19,300.00                   14,678,190.09                  PAYMENT OF MEDICAL TREATMENT - MAJOR SURGERY FSB 0.0356              
121 PHONECOM INT'L LTD MF 0184758 RC 475985 7, SOMOYE STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000      23,282.00                   14,701,472.09                  IMPORTATION OF NEW MOBILE PHONE ACCESSORIES FSB 0.0430              
122 SANNI OLAIDE W. AA 0952330 C 080304 16, OMO-OSAGIE STREET, IKOYI, LAGO 132.9000      1,545.00                     14,703,017.09                  PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0029              
123 ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0698631 82064 KM 32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALA 132.9000      58,730.43                   14,761,747.52                  ALUMINIUM FOIL - NEW GUARANTY 0.1084              
124 HOESCH PIPE MILLS (NIG) LTD MF0742731 13688 HENRY CARR STREET, INDUSTRIAL ES 132.9000      301,192.34                 15,062,939.86                  HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS GUARANTY 0.5558              
125 MRS J.E ENWA AA0740463 A1647747 OFFICE OF THE A.G, ASABA, DELTA S 132.9000      6,754.30                     15,069,694.16                  REMITTANCE (MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE) GUARANTY 0.0125              
126 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0690815 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IK 132.9000      82,950.00                   15,152,644.16                  CAUSTIC SODA SOLID GUARANTY 0.1531              
127 NEWPLAST INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITMF0253045 413755 KM 10, OLD LAGOS ROAD, IBADAN, OY 132.9000      14,351.70                   15,166,995.86                  3 MOULDS FOR SANDAL S , 10 ELECTROKALKET - SPARE PARTSGUARANTY 0.0265              
128 NEWPLAST INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITMF0253045 413755 KM 10, OLD LAGOS ROAD, IBADAN, OY 132.9000      39,000.00                   15,205,995.86                  20MT AC BLOWING AGENT 15-18 MICRONS GUARANTY 0.0720              
129 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF0938538 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET, VICTO 132.9000      377,850.00                 15,583,845.86                  PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS HDPE EXXON MOBIL BLOW MOLDING GUARANTY 0.6973              
130 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF0938537 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET, VICTO 132.9000      188,925.00                 15,772,770.86                  HDPE EXXON MOBIL GRADE HTA001 FILM GUARANTY 0.3486              
131 PATPLAST NIGERIA LIMITED MF0431702 157167 7/11 (16 OLD), INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, IL 132.9000      207,774.00                 15,980,544.86                  POLY PROPYLENE GUARANTY 0.3834              
132 SALENAB NIG. LTD MF0792602 57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      58,050.00                   16,038,594.86                  MEDICAL ITEM - MICROLENCE STERILE NEEDLES GUARANTY 0.1071              
133 SALENAB NIGERIA LTD MF0770335 57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      32,401.84                   16,070,996.70                  MEDICAL EQUIPMENTS - SYRINGES, W/NEEDLES GUARANTY 0.0598              
134 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0949752 95110 36, MORRISON CRESCENT , INDUSTRIA 132.9000      22,875.00                   16,093,871.70                  LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYTHYLENE GUARANTY 0.0422              
135 Henry & Henry Limited M0277324 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000      152,594.50                 16,246,466.20                  Bicycle CKD (Tyres and Tubes) Int. Trust 0.2816              
136 NASARA SPRING WATERS NIG. LTD MF 0798052 RC 421693 PLOT 792 MOHAMMED BUHARI WAY A 132.9000      489,190.85 16,735,657.05                  SPECTRA PAK3000 COMPLETE FILLING LINE WITH NORLAND 320LION 0.9027              
137 GMT LIMITED MF 0795765 RC 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000      179,930.11                 16,915,587.16                  VARIOUS COMPUTER SYTEMS(MOUSE, UPS, SCREENS) MAGNUM 0.3320              
138 MAPLE PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0555232 194717 PLOT 26, IZE IYAMU STREET OREGUN 132.9000      50,000.00 16,965,587.16                  HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN NBM 0.0923              
139 IDDO PLASTICS LIMITED MF0657120 RC3454 PLOT 4C, IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, L 132.9000      145,520.00                 17,111,107.16                  136MTS OF POLYVINYL CHLORIDE OCEANIC 0.2685              
140 PAPERS WORDWIDE AFRO ASIA LTD MF0657318 RC607438 13, OBALODU STREET, ILUPEJU 132.9000      74,529.17                   17,185,636.33                  PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS OCEANIC 0.1375              
141 COMAG STEEL AND CONSTRUCTION CMF0291123 RC 15406 COMAG GROUP HOUSE KM16 PORT H 132.9000      78,380.00                   17,264,016.33                  PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL PROFILES TRUST 0.1446              
142 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0760532 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKE 132.9000      170,820.00                 17,434,836.33                  PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL:  OTHER COLORING MATTER  1. LIGHT TRUST 0.3152              
143 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0751728 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKE 132.9000      133,920.00                 17,568,756.33                  OTHER COLORING MATTER BLACK   K1041   14MT: RAW MATERIATRUST 0.2471              
144 EMEKCO INTERNATIONAL COMPANY NMF0603296 686076 5,WESTERN AVENUE,OJUELEGBA,SU 132.9000      38,964.96                   17,607,721.29                  NEW MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS AND ACCESSORIES UBA 0.0719              
145 NIMMACCO WEST AFRICA LIMITED MF0526975 171536 1 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO INDUSTR 132.9000      52,800.00                   17,660,521.29                  CAUSTIC SODA PEARLS 99% 120MTS/4800 X 25KG PP BAGS WITHUBA 0.0974              
146 SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE NIGERIA MF0675897 360677 16/18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD,SAT 132.9000      35,000.00                   17,695,521.29                  ACK BLOWING AGENT(INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS) UBA 0.0646              
147 UNIQUE PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF0603432 75681 11 FATAI ATERE WAY,MATORI,LAGOS 132.9000      70,000.00                   17,765,521.29                  8000 BAGS OF CORN STARCH-PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAUBA 0.1292              
148 CFAO TECHNOLOGIES MF0831387 455928 1, AERODROME ROAD , APAPA 132.9000      52.80                          17,765,574.09                  PASSENGER LIFT(SHOT-FALL) UBN 0.0001              
149 DUNLOP NIG PLC MF0628349 2736 1 OBA AKRAN AVE . IKEJA 132.9000      66.08                          17,765,640.17                  C9 STEELCORD STRANDED(SHOT-FALL) UBN 0.0001              
150 HOESCH PIPE MILLS LTD MF0937638 13688 1, HENRY CARR STREET, IND. EST. 132.9000      92,125.00                   17,857,765.17                  55MT SPECIAL HIGH GRADE ZINC 99.995% MIN PURITY UBN 0.1700              
151 SIPLAO PLASTICS IND LTD MF0664233 159812 PLOT5, KUDIRAT ABIOLA RD, 132.9000      7.20                            17,857,772.37                  LEATHER PIECES IN STOCK(SHOT-FALL) UBN 0.0000              
152 SIPLAO PLASTICS IND LTD MF0664233 159812 PLOT5, KUDIRAT ABIOLA RD, 132.9000      5,893.64                     17,863,666.01                  25000KG LEATHER PIECES IN STOCH UBN 0.0109              
153 SUN FLAG STEEL NIG LTD MF0711119 350431 PLOTS 37/39, IGANMU IND. EST. 132.9000      950,154.95                 18,813,820.96                  1,981.728 MTS OF PRIME STEEL BILLETS UBN 1.7533              
154 UNIQUE PHARM LTD MF0664080 75681 11 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI , 132.9000      17,192.38                   18,831,013.34                  6000.00 SOLUSET 150-60-SLICE MARK UBN 0.0317              
155 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0826044 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9000      18,440.00                   18,849,453.34                  13,880 KGS OF METHANOL AND TOLUENE WEMA 0.0340              
156 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0826045 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9000      25,600.00                   18,875,053.34                  16 MTS OF NONYLPHENOL ETHOXYLATE WEMA 0.0472              
157 SONVIG INTERCONTINENTAL IND.LTD MF 0826046 466774 83,OBA OLOTO RING RD.OTTO AWOR 132.9000      99,446.43                   18,974,499.77                  500 MTS OF SODIUM HYDROSULPHATE WEMA 0.1835              
158 TOTAL NIGERIA PLC MF 0949003 1396 4,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000      777,141.08                 19,751,640.85                  27.1MILLION KGS OF AEROSOLS INSECTICIDES WEMA 1.4341              
159 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY(NIG)PLCMF 0773525 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD,OGBA IND.ESTA 132.9000      36,143.90                   19,787,784.75                  26 MT OF COLD REDUCED ELECRTOLYTIC TINPLATE WEMA 0.0667              
160 CENTAUR IMPEX LIMITED . MF0929098 287579 39, BORNU CRESCENT, APAPA, LAGO 132.9000      34,200.00                   19,821,984.75                  RAW MATERIAL- R-22 REFRIGERANT GAS REFRON BRAND ZENITH 0.0631              
161 DANEL NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0790911 276124 PLOT 100 HOUSE 3 TIAMIYU SAVAGE S 132.9000      60,700.00                   19,882,684.75                  RAW MATERIAL- PAINTS FOR CHEMICAL INDUSTRY(ADEROL)  ZENITH 0.1120              
162 EMENITE LIMITED MF0371910 2712 7, OLD ABAKALIKI RD.  ENUGU, ENUG 132.9000      123,616.00                 20,006,300.75                  51.840 TONS OF PVA FIBRES FOR CEMENT APPLICATION (SYNTHZENITH 0.2281              
163 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0695386 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICT 132.9000      8,032.84                     20,014,333.59                  INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- CONTRACTOR FREEDOM STAZENITH 0.0148              
164 MULTICHOICE NIG. LTD AA1080022 234847 1379 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET,VICTO 132.9000      1,372,526.00              21,386,859.59                  SATELLITE TRANSMISSION CHARGES FOR JANUARY 2005- MARCZENITH 2.5328              
165 NICE WAY INTERNATIONAL LTD MF 0702704 456401 241, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORI 132.9000      14,424.44                   21,401,284.03                  CLOCKS ZENITH 0.0266              
166 EVERGREEN MOTORS LTD MF0694570 RC300792 175 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STR IDUMOTA        132.8900                    150,000.00 21,551,284.03                  289 UNITS OF FAIRLY USED MOTOR CYCLES ACB 0.2768              



167 NORFOLK PAPER AND PACKAGING LIMMF0640935 RC258892 1 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI, LAG 132.8900 45,639.36                   21,596,923.39                  SELF ADHESIVE PAPER BOND 0.0842              
168 COMRADE CYCLE NIG LTD MF0492482 28358 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD SURULERE 132.8900      31,320.00 21,628,243.39                  CKD COMPONENTS FOR BICYCLE BROAD 0.0578              
169 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0650401 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900      55,160.00 21,683,403.39                  BISCUIT MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT DBL 0.1018              
170 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0714134 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900      99,025.00 21,782,428.39                  POLY PROPYLENE - ARTIFICIAL RESINS DBL 0.1827              
171 AFRICAN FERTILIZER & CHEMICALS NIMF-0703740 RC 395475 1, COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGO 132.8900      28,942.53 21,811,370.92                  PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL ANGLES & CHANNELS DBL 0.0534              
172 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS (NIG) LTD MF-0793757 RC 395473 PLOT NO. 337, IKORODU IND. AREA, IK 132.8900      175,617.26 21,986,988.18                  HOT ROLLED SHEETS DBL 0.3240              
173 AYMAN ENT. LTD MF 0717502 RC 92154 12/18 , AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI 132.8900      87,980.00 22,074,968.18                  136 MT OF PP RESIN GRADE H870E - H8802 DBL 0.1623              
174 EMEL ENTERPRISES LTD MF0752261 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDU 132.8900      74,863.00 22,149,831.18                  FLASH LIGHTS DBL 0.1381              
175 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0702969 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTOR 132.8900      25,150.00 22,174,981.18                  INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - GENERAL PURPOSE POLYSTYRENDBL 0.0464              
176 I-JAPT INT. COMPANY LTD MF0702514 RC244751 1, ADEKUNLE STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGO 132.8900      140,153.60 22,315,134.78                  BABY FORMULA - SMA GOLD DBL 0.2586              
177 I-JAPT INT. COMPANY LTD MF0702513 RC244751 1, ADEKUNLE STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGO 132.8900      132,780.80 22,447,915.58                  SMA PROGRESS  BABY FOODS DBL 0.2450              
178 NAGODE IND. MF 0793500 RC 134615 PLOT 4, BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STR 132.8900      67,500.00 22,515,415.58                  90 MT OF METHYLENE CHLORIDE DBL 0.1245              
179 NEXUS FORLIFE LTD MF0614897 RC608323 11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTOR 132.8900      28,061.00 22,543,476.58                  VACUUM FLASKS, CAR MATS AND UPS DBL 0.0518              
180 NEXUS FORLIFE LTD MF0702958 RC608323 11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTOR 132.8900      45,227.00 22,588,703.58                  WOOD FREE PAPERS DBL 0.0835              
181 OK SWEETS CO. MF 0717618 RC 066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME, ITIRE JUNCT 132.8900      50,896.20 22,639,599.78                  GUM BASE CASTILLA -40,320 KGS DBL 0.0939              
182 OVIMPEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0714010 RC98646 10, OGIDI LANE, THANI OLODO STREE 132.8900      55,800.00 22,695,399.78                  BULK VIDEO CASSETTES DBL 0.1030              
183 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0702956 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTOR 132.8900      70,916.00 22,766,315.78                  COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.1309              
184 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0590746 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTOR 132.8900      71,095.00 22,837,410.78                  MULTIPURPOSE GASOLINE ENGINES FOR GRINDING PEPPER, CADBL 0.1312              
185 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0590798 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTOR 132.8900      24,363.00 22,861,773.78                  VARIOUS ELECTRICAL SPARE PARTS DBL 0.0450              
186 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0702973 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTOR 132.8900      148,418.00 23,010,191.78                  ALTERNATORS WITH CIRCUIT BREAKERS DBL 0.2739              
187 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF 0797553 RC 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILI 132.8900      171,912.10 23,182,103.88                  CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF AIR CONDITIONINDBL 0.3172              
188 VAS NIGERIA LTD MF0945881 RC46924 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTOR 132.8900      34,780.00 23,216,883.88                  COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0642              
189 VISCHEM LTD MF-0703230 RC348900 114, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMO 132.8900      74,602.50 23,291,486.38                  INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - WHITE SOFT PARAFFIN DBL 0.1377              
190 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0743224 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA S 132.8900      74,967.88 23,366,454.26                  WHITE LINED CHIPBOARD DBL 0.1383              
191 MRS JOLONE OKORODUDU (MARTIN OAA0835770 A2303582 C/O ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC, 2 AJOSE 132.8900      1,500.00                     23,367,954.26                  SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0028              
192 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0662024 69946 7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MA 132.8900      30,000.00 23,397,954.26                  AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDES- NEW PARAQUAT, ATRAZINE, GLYPFBNMB 0.0554              
193 CHARLES ADIGO AA 1422105 A 1923864 C/O C.D ADIGO, HSW -SYSS, SHELL PE 132.8900      3,860.00 23,401,814.26                  SCHOOL FEES FBNMB 0.0071              
194 FBN (MERCHANT BANKERS) LIMITED AA 1421281 58203 9/11 MACARTHY STREET, ONIKAN , LA 132.8900      6,148.98 23,407,963.24                  REUTERS QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE (01/04/05 -30/06/05) FBNMB 0.0113              
195 FBN (MERCHANT BANKERS) LIMITED AA 1421283 58203 9/11 MACARTHY STREET, ONIKAN , LA 132.8900      14,019.52 23,421,982.76                  RECURRING LICENSE FEE (BANK MASTER SOFTWARE) (01/05/20 FBNMB 0.0259              
196 AQUILLA VENTURES LIMITED MF 0614316 RC 113,194     9 OKOYA STREET LAGOS 132.8900      6,004.00 23,427,986.76                  MINI WASHING MACHINE FCMB 0.0111              
197 DEEKAY & SONS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0459037 RC 9641        239 C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VI 132.8900      23,819.00 23,451,805.76                  RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER FCMB 0.0440              
198 FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK LTD AA1098909 RC 46713       17A TINUBU STREET LAGOS 132.8900      11,230.33 23,463,036.09                  PAYMENT FOR SWIFT NET AND SWIFT ALLIANCE FCMB 0.0207              
199 FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK LTD AA1098908 RC 46713       17A TINUBU STREET LAGOS 132.8900      5,481.47 23,468,517.56                  PAYMENT FOR RECURRING LICENCE FEE TO MISYS  APRIL TO JUFCMB 0.0101              
200 HAANSBRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0614630 RC 427122      239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VI 132.8900      112,225.00 23,580,742.56                  LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE [ARTIFICIAL RESINS] FCMB 0.2071              
201 NEXUS FOR LIFE LIMITED MF 0459038 RC 608323      11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET I GORIO 132.8900      27,121.00 23,607,863.56                  PAPER FOR INDUSTRIAL USE FCMB 0.0500              
202 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF0620789 308383 KM 16, BEHIND PHILIPS BUILDING, IKO 132.8900      79,707.90                   23,687,571.46                  896 SETS OF BRAND NEW LG REFRIGERATORS GUARANTY 0.1471              
203 VINCHEM INT'L LTD MF0742827 274073 38, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, 1ST FLOO 132.8900      389,500.00                 24,077,071.46                  TOLUENE DIISOCYANATE FOR CHEMICAL INDUSTRY GUARANTY 0.7187              
204 VISTA INT'L LTD MF0743212 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA S 132.8900      65,068.02                   24,142,139.48                  RAW MATERIAL FOR EXERCISE BOOKS & PAPER INDUSTRY: UNCGUARANTY 0.1201              
205 SADIQ PETROLEUM NIGERIA LTD M0287375 RC 96046 PLOT 278 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8900      2,380,000.00              26,522,139.48                  BASE OIL HABIB 4.3915              
206 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF  0559537 RC 308383 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.8900      183,141.28 26,705,280.76                  CKD COMPONENTS FOR AIRCONDITIONING MACHINES MAGNUM 0.3379              
207 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752659 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAG 132.8900      10,678.00 26,715,958.76                  LIGHT BULBS MBC 0.0197              
208 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752687 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAG 132.8900      8,634.00 26,724,592.76                  PORCELAIN MUGS MBC 0.0159              
209 RHODIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0517834 177129 32B. LADIPO OLUWOLE AVENUE, IKEJ 132.8900      40,000.00 26,764,592.76                  PETROLEUM JELLY FOR INDUSTRIAL USE MBC 0.0738              
210 INSIS LIMITED MF0541305 291160 3, ARE AVENUE NEW BODIJA IBADAN 132.8900      32,000.00 26,796,592.76                  RAVAGE, PARAQUAT HERBICIDE NBM 0.0590              
211 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTDMF0683345 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900      24,548.92 26,821,141.68                  CHILDREN BICYCLES IN CKD CONDITION NBM 0.0453              
212 CENTURY DYES & CHEM LTD MF 0546835 85302 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/IS 132.8900      83,445.00                   26,904,586.68                  RAW MAT.I NAPHTHYLAMINE REGENT 0.1540              
213 LYMAN ADISCO AA0166732 A1546520 C/O BABADIDI BABAJI, MIN OF EDUCA 132.8900      10,100.00                   26,914,686.68                  PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES STB 0.0186              
214 NYCIL LIMITED MF 0711600 27148 24 TALABI STREET,OFF ADENIYI JONE 132.8900      37,289.28                   26,951,975.96                  14.32 MT OF VEOVA 10(RAW MATERIAL FOR CLOTH MAKING) WEMA 0.0688              
215 NYCIL LIMITED MF 0711598 27148 24 TALABI STREET,OFF ADENIYI JONE 132.8900      19,008.00                   26,970,983.96                  21.6 MTS OF METHYLENE CHLORIDE WEMA 0.0351              
216 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655645 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE.A 132.8900      250,000.00                 27,220,983.96                  FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH 0.4613              
217 AFRIQIYAH AIRWAYS AA1080376 AIRLINE 7 KEFFI STREET OFF AWOLOWO ROA 132.8900      136,811.90                 27,357,795.86                  REMMITTANCE OF TICKET SALES FOR FEBRUARY 2005 ZENITH 0.2524              
218 ARS NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0676329 51278 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE STREET, IL 132.8900      638.09                        27,358,433.95                  RAW MATERIAL- ARTIFICIAL RESINS(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0012              
219 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0757537 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGB 132.8900      44,927.00                   27,403,360.95                  EQUIPMENTS FOR FOOD INDUSTRY-FLOW WRAPPER FEEDER,AZENITH 0.0829              
220 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0794060 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGB 132.8900      129,520.34                 27,532,881.29                  ALUMINIUM FOIL FOR  BOURVITA PACKAGING (20 GRAMS ) ZENITH 0.2390              
221 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0794812 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGB 132.8900      157,994.82                 27,690,876.11                  RAW MATERIAL FOR FOOD PROCESSING- BOURNVITA ZOGS LAMZENITH 0.2915              
222 CENTRIC GLOBAL LINK LTD MF 0595624 461937 25, BASHIRU AUGUSTO STREET OFF B 132.8900      25,533.66                   27,716,409.77                  HOUSEHOLD ITEM- ALUMINIUM COOKWARES ZENITH 0.0471              
223 CHAZMAX PHARM. IND. LTD MF0941543 444872 ODIMA L/OUT KM2 NKPOR OBOSI RD, 132.8900      31,635.00                   27,748,044.77                  PHARMACEUTICAL MACHINERY AND PARTS ZENITH 0.0584              
224 CHESRA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0918351 194229 SUITE 4F, PRINCESS COURT, 37, AHME 132.8900      25,224.00                   27,773,268.77                  CERAMIC WALL TILES ZENITH 0.0465              
225 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0639358 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA J 132.8900      128,448.00                 27,901,716.77                  INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- VINAMUL 3682 (115200KGS) ZENITH 0.2370              
226 DANELEC LIMITED MF0643531 211972 4, HINDERER ROAD G.R.A. APAPA, LA 132.8900      71,859.06                   27,973,575.83                  ELECTRIC MATERIAL- VARIOUS SIZES OF CABLE ZENITH 0.1326              
227 DARVESH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0642301 389604 15, JOHN STREET 2ND FLOOR IDUMOT 132.8900      268.19                        27,973,844.02                  WALLCLOCKS(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0005              
228 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0601741 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUM 132.8900      520.31                        27,974,364.33                  WALL CLOCKS(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0010              
229 DIGIPRINTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0598639 441776 PLOT 39, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY,OKE 132.8900      24,493.00                   27,998,857.33                  RAW MATERIAL- PVC FLEXIBLE SHEETS FOR WIDE FORMAT PRINZENITH 0.0452              
230 DOVER INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0923468 95245 PS/2 CREEK ROAD FEGGE ONITSHA A 132.8900      22,300.00                   28,021,157.33                  INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- NAIL MAKING MACHINES AND ELECTRZENITH 0.0411              
231 EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0920052 431184 87, IJU ROAD, AGEGE LAGOS 132.8900      105,000.00                 28,126,157.33                  RAW MATERIAL- PVC RESIN (OFF GRADE) ZENITH 0.1937              
232 EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0920053 431184 87, IJU ROAD, AGEGE LAGOS 132.8900      110,000.00                 28,236,157.33                  REGID SHEET OF PLASTIC- PRODUCTION MATERIAL ZENITH 0.2030              
233 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF0794205 376587 17, HENRY ADEFOPE CRESCENT, OPE 132.8900      32,000.00                   28,268,157.33                  RAW MATERIAL-BAYER AND MAKROLON ZENITH 0.0590              
234 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF0765651 376587 17, HENRY ADEFOPE CRESCENT, OPE 132.8900      37,000.00                   28,305,157.33                  INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL -POLYCARBONATE  RESIN ZENITH 0.0683              
235 ELECTRODE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0554002 11096 BLOCK X1 PLOT 3-10 OTTA INDUSTRIA 132.8900      148,500.00                 28,453,657.33                  ELECTRICAL MATERIAL- PRIME WIRE ROD IN COIL ZENITH 0.2740              
236 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0764764 263442 7, ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A.IKEJA,LA 132.8900      23,030.47                   28,476,687.80                  RAW MATERIAL- ODORIFEROUS MIXTURES ZENITH 0.0425              
237 FOUANI NIG. LTD MF0941058 400780 11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAG 132.8900      21,900.00                   28,498,587.80                  ELECTRONICS- TELEVISION ZENITH 0.0404              
238 FOUANI NIG. LTD MF0942975 400780 11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAG 132.8900      312,699.00                 28,811,286.80                  AUDIO CASSETTE RECORDER ZENITH 0.5770              
239 GOLDEN TRIUMPH NIG. LTD MF0751363 488934 47/57 MARTINS STREET 10TH FLOOR G 132.8900      64,020.00                   28,875,306.80                  CANDLES ZENITH 0.1181              
240 HENRY TINNER GLASS NIGERIA LTD . MF 0597239 02554 70 OYEMEKUN STREET OFF COLLEGE 132.8900      15,392.47                   28,890,699.27                  FLOAT GLASS DARK BLUE/DARK GREEN SIZE 3050X2140 CM  DAZENITH 0.0284              
241 ISHA VENTURES LIMITED, MF0765154 242713 10 IDOLUWO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGO 132.8900      10,213.00                   28,900,912.27                  FITTINGS AND INSULATING FITTINGS ZENITH 0.0188              
242 ITALIAN GRANITE & MARBLE CO. LTD. MF0790588 175300 229, APAPA ROAD IJORA LAGOS 132.8900      7,772.16                     28,908,684.43                  RAW MATERIAL- ADHESIVE  POWDER GROUT  ZENITH 0.0143              
243 JUBAILI BROS ENGR. LTD MF0608782 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      52,842.67                   28,961,527.10                  GENERATING SET ZENITH 0.0975              
244 KATCHEY COMPANY LTD MF0800584 129813 26 A, ODANYE CLOSE OFF ADENINYI I 132.8900      170,436.26                 29,131,963.36                  LABORATORY EQUIPMENT AND CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.3145              
245 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF 0637191 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLO 132.8900      108,575.79                 29,240,539.15                  RAW MATERIAL- PP COPOLYMER FOR PLASTIC MANUFACTURINZENITH 0.2003              
246 KOPEK CONSTRUCTION LTD . MF0749854 116657 PLOT 1-3, FIRST AVE, OLUYOLE ESTA 132.8900      38,645.96                   29,279,185.11                  COSTRUCTION PLANT SPARES- WOVEN WIRE  SCREENS ZENITH 0.0713              
247 KOTIMPEX LIMITED MF0944051 376003 3, ABIODUN SADIKU STREET, DOPEMU 132.8900      6,479.70                     29,285,664.81                  RAW MATERIAL- PLASTER STAFF MOULDING PLASTER CALCIUMZENITH 0.0120              
248 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641544 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MIS 132.8900      51,840.14                   29,337,504.95                  INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- ALTERNATORS ZENITH 0.0957              
249 LAVASH NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0601150 166397 15,  KOPADA   LANE IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900      12,068.00                   29,349,572.95                  VACUUM FLASK REFILLS ZENITH 0.0223              
250 LAVASH NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0944024 166397 15,  KOPADA   LANE IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900      20,325.00                   29,369,897.95                  ELECTRONICS- RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER ZENITH 0.0375              
251 LILLY INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0075445 442394 6, ATERE STREET, OBALENDE, LAGOS 132.8900      25,000.00                   29,394,897.95                  RAW MATERIAL- FOOD FLAVOURS AND FOOD COLOURS ZENITH 0.0461              
252 MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF 0707475 462888 PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE 132.8900      23,813.19                   29,418,711.14                  CITRIC ACID ANHYDROUS BP98- RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0439              
253 MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF 0824721 462888 PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE 132.8900      86,505.06                   29,505,216.20                  INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- LOW DENSITY FILM BF ZENITH 0.1596              
254 MAMUDA INDUSTRIES MF0752479 25857 16 UMARU BABURA ROAD KANO,KAN 132.8900      101,471.31                 29,606,687.51                  INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- CRUST CHEMICALS ZENITH 0.1872              
255 MARCTINE INDUSTRIES NIG. LTD. MF0944074 73261 41/43 SHASHA ROAD, AKOWONJO LAG 132.8900      13,115.00                   29,619,802.51                  ALUMINIUM AND BRONZE NEW DOOR AND FLOOR  CLOSERS ZENITH 0.0242              
256 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0824724 78434 NO 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLA 132.8900      118,276.23                 29,738,078.74                  INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- HIGH DENSITY FILM PF 150 ZENITH 0.2182              



257 MINDONG YIHUA (NIG) COY LTD MF0750891 462039 NO 1A DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      43,345.00                   29,781,423.74                  INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- ALTERNATOR ZENITH 0.0800              
258 MINL LIMITED . MF0751206 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDU 132.8900      570.00                        29,781,993.74                  ZINC ALLOYS(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0011              
259 MINL LIMITED . MF0751209 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDU 132.8900      1,250.00                     29,783,243.74                  INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- ROPP CAPS ZENITH 0.0023              
260 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637045 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDU 132.8900      6,900.00                     29,790,143.74                  EP.LINERS- INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.0127              
261 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637042 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDU 132.8900      7,325.00                     29,797,468.74                  ALUMINIUM COILS ZENITH 0.0135              
262 NIRA SOUNDS LABORATORY LIMITED MF 0708679 353035 10, DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WA 132.8900      141,700.00                 29,939,168.74                  INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- 30,000 KGS POLYCARBONATE ZENITH 0.2615              
263 NORTHERN NIG FLOUR MILLS MF0601031 9409 15 MAIMALARI ROAD BOMPAI KANO, K 132.8900      1,000,000.00              30,939,168.74                  4,695.938 MT OF US NO.2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT ZENITH 1.8452              
264 OK SWEET MF 0824389 066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTI 132.8900      99,840.00                   31,039,008.74                  RAW MATERIAL- 312T LIQUID GLUCOSE OK GRADE ZENITH 0.1842              
265 OLASIMBO AND COMPANY LTD. MF0749917 68545 76 M K O ABIOLA  WAY  RING ROAD IB 132.8900      460,800.00                 31,499,808.74                  NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLE IN CKD CONDITION MODEL A X 10ZENITH 0.8503              
266 OOMS-RA LTD. MF0597746 15915 4, OJU OLOKUN STREET, OFF ENU-OW 132.8900      12,141.00                   31,511,949.74                  COFFEE MUGS ZENITH 0.0224              
267 PLANTGERIA COMPANY LIMITED MF0637311 44076 4 HINDERER ROAD, APAPA GRA, APA 132.8900      177,713.97                 31,689,663.71                  INDSUTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- VARIOUS TYPES OF PUMPS ZENITH 0.3279              
268 RANONA LTD. MF0744555 256515 7A CREEK RD,  APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8900      114,750.00                 31,804,413.71                  FULL CREAM MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.2117              
269 RANONA LTD. MF 0742933 256515 7A CREEK RD,  APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8900      400,500.00                 32,204,913.71                  200.00MT OF BLUE BOAT CHOCOLATE FLAVOUR MILK ZENITH 0.7390              
270 SACVIN NIG. LTD MF0794355 41859 NO 4/5 GODMON RD, OKOTA LAGOS 132.8900      142,000.00                 32,346,913.71                  INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE ZENITH 0.2620              
271 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF0714302 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA BEHIN 132.8900      129,573.10                 32,476,486.81                  CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF AIR CONDITIONIN ZENITH 0.2391              
272 SOSACO NIG. LTD MF0764180 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA .LAGOS 132.8900      197,638.00                 32,674,124.81                  GROCERIES- TOMATO PASTE ZENITH 0.3647              
273 TAYLEK DRUGS CO LTD MF 0920472 131625 PLOT 8 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO LA 132.8900      107,225.25                 32,781,350.06                  PHARMACEUTICAL- BROMERGON,AMOKSLIKLAV ZENITH 0.1979              
274 TEO CONTINENTAL LTD., . MF 0940444 130087 6B LADIPO STREET MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8900      85,000.00                   32,866,350.06                  100TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER BOARD IN SHEET ZENITH 0.1568              
275 TERMEX LTD MF 0695290 326017 47 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8900      55,990.80                   32,922,340.86                  COMPUTER PARTS- NEW LINEA 650/1200VA UNITERRUPTED POWZENITH 0.1033              
276 ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD. MF0603737 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8900      33,769.65                   32,956,110.51                  RAW MATERIALS- ULTRAMARINE  BLUE ZENITH 0.0623              
277 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0944043 403924 12, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      19,778.00                   32,975,888.51                  ELECTRIC BLENDER AND HAND MIXER ZENITH 0.0365              
278 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0944045 403924 12, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      35,163.00                   33,011,051.51                  ELECTRIC COOKING PLATE ZENITH 0.0649              
279 H.O. HENRY VENTURES LIMITED MF0547090 RC175082 41, LADIPO STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.8800      86,600.00                   33,097,651.51                  INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR EXERCISE BOOKS ASSURANCE 0.1598              
280 PAMOB INDUSTRIES MF0105523 ASB/003221 63A OGUTA ROAD, ONITSHA, ANAMBR 132.8800      29,572.75                   33,127,224.26                  BRONZE FLOAT GLASS ASSURANCE 0.0546              
281 SWISS SPECIALTY CHEMICALS LIMITE MF0725114 RC216559 387, AGEGE MOTOR ROAD, MUSHIN, L 132.8800      25,698.00                   33,152,922.26                  INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS(SYNTHETIC ORGANIC DYESTUFFSASSURANCE 0.0474              
282 TADECO INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES (NMF0547312 RC84356 21, KOSOKO STREET, LAGOS 132.8800      56,480.00                   33,209,402.26                  WHITE OFFSET BOND PAPER SHEETS ASSURANCE 0.1042              
283 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0694432 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI, 132.8800 363,508.77                 33,572,911.03                  INGREDIENTS FOR FOOD PRODUCTION BOND 0.6707              
284 COMRADE CYCLE NIG LTD MF0565399 28358 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD SURULERE 132.8800      43,608.00 33,616,519.03                  COMPLETE BICYCLES IN CKD CONDITION BROAD 0.0805              
285 ASHAKA CEMENT PLC MF 0498465 RC 13422 PLOT 193 JIDE OKI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800      229,565.02                 33,846,084.05                  SPARE PARTS FOR HAVER PACKING MACHINES CAPITAL 0.4236              
286 ASHAKA CEMENT PLC MF 0498464 RC 13422 PLOT 193 JIDE OKI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800      1,600,360.50              35,446,444.55                  9 PLANETARY COOLER TUBES COMPLETE WITH INTERNALS CAPITAL 2.9527              
287 ASHAKA CEMENT PLC AA 0981572 RC 13422 PLOT 193 JIDE OKI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800      669,261.62                 36,115,706.17                  4TH QUARTER 2004 TECHNICAL FEE NET OF WITH HOLDING TAXCAPITAL 1.2348              
288 DOMESTIC ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICMF 0655981 RC 35943 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 1 132.8800      39,045.03                   36,154,751.20                  PARTS OF AIR CONDITIONER FOR INDOOR AND OUTDOOR UNIT CAPITAL 0.0720              
289 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIGERIA LTDMF 0737849 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 1 132.8800      66,103.21                   36,220,854.41                  BINATONE AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATOR (GOODS ARE NEWCAPITAL 0.1220              
290 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIGERIA LTDMF 0559596 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 1 132.8800      20,099.63                   36,240,954.04                  BINATONE BLENDER WITH GRINDER (GOODS ARE NEW) CAPITAL 0.0371              
291 CHARTERED BANK PLC AA1167915 RC119632 PLOT 1712 IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA I 132.8800      4,326.00                     36,245,280.04                  SUBSCRIPTION FEES CHARTERED 0.0080              
292 ELEM VENTURES LIMITED MF0757017 RC307930 44, KEKEREWO STREET, ILASAMAJA, 132.8800      31,359.58                   36,276,639.62                  PHOTOGRAPHIC CHEMICALS CHARTERED 0.0579              
293 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0744414 RC2288 2, AKILO STREET, OGBA, IKEJA, LAGO 132.8800      17,349.00                   36,293,988.62                  RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE, LAURYL ALCOHOL SPE CHARTERED 0.0320              
294 G M NIGERIA LIMITED MF0767917 RC153503 17, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      130,662.99                 36,424,651.61                  PIECES OF ISUZU VEHICLES SPARES CHARTERED 0.2411              
295 PAPERWORLD VENTURES LIMITED MF0622919 RC137964 190, IKORODU ROAD, PALMGROVE, O 132.8800      18,760.00                   36,443,411.61                  RAW MATERIALS FOR PRINTING INDUSTRY CHARTERED 0.0346              
296 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIGERIA) L MF0492485 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD, SURULERE 132.8800      118,246.00                 36,561,657.61                  CKD COMPONENTS OF MOTOR CYCLES CHARTERED 0.2182              
297 AYMAN ENT LTD MF0704422 RC92154 12/18 AKINYEMI CRESCENT MATORI M 132.8800      31,648.00 36,593,305.61                  RAW MATERIALS-SYNTHETIC MONO FILAMENT AOM - X CITIZENS 0.0584              
298 KENEVIC INVESTMENT NIG LTD MF0704769 RC338754 40, OLD OTUKPO ROAD, OBOLLO-AFO 132.8800      19,915.00 36,613,220.61                  23220 KGS OF SOUTH AFRICAN UNMANUFACTURED BLACK FATSCITIZENS 0.0367              
299 STELLA AVBULUIMEN AA0991805 A0047732 143 AHMADU BELLO WAY VICTORIA IS 132.8800      850.00 36,614,070.61                  MEDICAL FEES CITIZENS 0.0016              
300 STELLA AVBULUIMEN AA0991808 A0047732 143 AHMADU BELLO WAY VICTORIA IS 132.8800      10,502.00 36,624,572.61                  SCHOOL FEES CITIZENS 0.0194              
301 TONILLA NIGERIA LTD MF0473529 RC236757 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE LAGOS 132.8800      60,000.00 36,684,572.61                  PRIME MOVER FOR CORN GRINDING MILLS CITIZENS 0.1107              
302 ANUTA JOHN DAVIES AA-1117638 AO 331993 10, MULLINER ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      5,952.00 36,690,524.61                  TUITION FEES FOR OGHENETEJIRI ANUTA (MR.) DBL 0.0110              
303 CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD. MF0828587 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      49,086.30 36,739,610.91                  HAND MIXERS, TOASTERS, JUICERS, KETTLES DBL 0.0906              
304 CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD. MF0714161 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      34,101.00 36,773,711.91                  AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATORS DBL 0.0629              
305 MIX AND BAKE MF 0338558 RC 30225 20, NORTH AVENUE , APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      1,116,500.00 37,890,211.91                  US NO. 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT - .4,400,000 MT DBL 2.0600              
306 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH COMPANY (MF 0927554 RC 460309 30,CHALLAWA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, K 132.8800      250,920.00 38,141,131.91                  204MT LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE LL118/21 ( DBL 0.4630              
307 SADHWANIS NIGERIA LTD MF0714160 RC7048 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      81,391.00 38,222,522.91                  LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE DBL 0.1502              
308 OLYMPIC INKS LIMITED MF0877896 133210 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, 132.8800      161,840.00 38,384,362.91                  136 MT OF POLYETHYLENE. EQUITY 0.2986              
309 CHELLARAMS PLC AA1363308 RC639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800      17,601.41                   38,401,964.32                  DIVIDENDS REMITTANCE (RETURNS ON 2004 PROFITS) ETB 0.0325              
310 KARESHMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0687819 RC27056 18, OBUN-EKO STREET, 2ND FLOOR F 132.8800      18,097.04                   38,420,061.36                  RULER ETB 0.0334              
311 MAHASHIV KRIPA LIMITED MF0529903 RC346519 61, MARINA, LAGOS 132.8800      15,680.00                   38,435,741.36                  WATER COLOUR MAKER, STATIONERY ETB 0.0289              
312 NEW CHINA RUBBER & PLASTICS FOOMF0178768 117159 PLOT 34,TRANS-AMADI IND.ESTATE,P 132.8800      127,500.00                 38,563,241.36                  67.5MT  UNICELL AD300 - BATTERY FBN 0.2352              
313 NIGERIAN BREWRIES PLC AA0999721 613 1,ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD,IGANMU,LAG 132.8800      602,046.96                 39,165,288.32                  TECHNICAL FEES - HEINEKEN TECHNICAL SERVICES FBN 1.1108              
314 NIGERIAN SPANNISH ENGINEERING COMF0927553 14742 PLOT 62-73 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ES 132.8800      169,180.00                 39,334,468.32                  HP GRAPHITE ELECTRODES S FOR INDUSTRIAL USE FBN 0.3121              
315 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0742564 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA , LAGO 132.8800      182,981.47                 39,517,449.79                  HOT ROLLED ALUMINIUM FLAT SHEET FBN 0.3376              
316 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT CMF0826207 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CE 132.8800      77,008.74                   39,594,458.53                  COUPLING COMPLETE N-EUPEX  - PARS FOR USE IN MANUFACT FBN 0.1421              
317 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT CMF0826205 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CE 132.8800      107,992.53                 39,702,451.06                  OIL BRAKE , LOCKING PLATE - SPARES FOR CEMENT MANUFACTFBN 0.1993              
318 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT CMF0826209 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CE 132.8800      47,592.17                   39,750,043.23                  MOLLERS, BUCKET ELEVETOR - SPARES FOR CEMENT MANUFA FBN 0.0878              
319 K K PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0662329 92068 3RD FLOOR, 15 IDOLUWO STREET, LA 132.8800      10,000.00 39,760,043.23                  KEROSEN STOVE (BUTTERFLY BRAND) AND PRESSURE LANTERFBNMB 0.0185              
320 CCECC NRP MF 0082979 RC 298534 48, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, NRC COM 132.8800      104,825.08                 39,864,868.31                  IMPORTATION OF WATER PUMP, REINFORCING STEEL BAR BENDFSB 0.1934              
321 CCECC NRP MF 0082974 RC 298534 48, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, NRC COM 132.8800      44,266.75                   39,909,135.06                  IMPORTATION OF CONSTRUCTION TOOLS FSB 0.0817              
322 CCECC NRP MD 0082994 RC 298534 48, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, NRC COM 132.8800      81,435.63                   39,990,570.69                  IMPORTATION OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND SPARE PAR FSB 0.1503              
323 DAAR COMMUNICATIONS LTD / INTELSAA 1267300 RC 117587 1, AIT ROAD, ALAGBADO, LAGOS 132.8800      84,388.00                   40,074,958.69                  PAYMENT FOR SATELLITE SPACE UTILISATION FSB 0.1557              
324 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS CO LTD MF 0653732 RC 121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX, 132.8800      224,761.90                 40,299,720.59                  IMPORTATION OF SPARE PARTS FOR COOLING PUMPS FSB 0.4147              
325 GIDEON ADELEKE AA 0952331 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      500.00                        40,300,220.59                  PAYMENT OF REGISTRATION/EXAMINATION FEES FSB 0.0009              
326 SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSAA 0908298 TOWER 421, CONSTITUTION AVENUE, 132.8800      7,334.00                     40,307,554.59                  PAYMENT OF COURSE FEES FSB 0.0135              
327 DARSEF NIGERIA LTD MF0591618 220179 PLOT H,ILUPEJU IND. ESTATE,AGEGE 132.8800      192,600.00                 40,500,154.59                  1-SIDED CIATED DUPLEX BOARD GLOBAL 0.3554              
328 DARSEF NIGERIA LTD MF0591510 220179 PLOT H,ILUPEJU IND. ESTATE,AGEGE 132.8800      112,320.00                 40,612,474.59                  156 TONS COVER PAPER FOR EXERCISE BOOK GLOBAL 0.2072              
329 ENFIELD AGRO NIGERIA LTD MF0591531 256583 16,IDOWU TAYLOR STREET,VICTORIA 132.8800      32,000.00                   40,644,474.59                  WOODCHIP BOARD 12,500 SHEETS GLOBAL 0.0590              
330 LINTON INV MF0591294 266907 3 OROYINYIN ST LAGOS 132.8800      500,000.00                 41,144,474.59                  INDUSTRIAL BULK RAW MATERIAL ,NITROGENOUS FERTILIZER FGLOBAL 0.9225              
331 NESTOIL LIMITED MF0914978 168745 PLOT 679,KAREEM KOTUN STREET, V/ 132.8800      480,000.00                 41,624,474.59                  DREDGER SCANBOLAR MACHINES GLOBAL 0.8856              
332 ORACLE AIRTIME SALES (PTY) LTD AA1013774 NON RES. 1379, TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET, V/I, L 132.8800      300,650.00                 41,925,124.59                  ADVERT. IN  FOREIGN MEDIA- SUPERSPORT/CNN/AFRICA MAGICGLOBAL 0.5547              
333 ADAMORE (NIG) LTD MF0501116 160280 10A, JOEL OGUNNAIKE STREET, IKEJA 132.8800      44,652.00                   41,969,776.59                  AGRO VETERINARY & LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS GUARANTY 0.0824              
334 ELECTROMECH TRADING CONCEPTS NMF0566869 495759 75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800      25,252.30                   41,995,028.89                  ANODES AND CHEMICALS FOR ELECTROPLATING GUARANTY 0.0466              
335 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0937254 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      30,600.00                   42,025,628.89                  ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (STYRENE ACRYLAGUARANTY 0.0565              
336 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690941 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      46,200.00                   42,071,828.89                  ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (GINOL 1618) GUARANTY 0.0852              
337 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0937256 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      37,000.00                   42,108,828.89                  ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (DEQUEST) GUARANTY 0.0683              
338 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786440 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      23,350.00                   42,132,178.89                  ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (ALCOTEX 1618) GUARANTY 0.0431              
339 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786595 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      35,460.00                   42,167,638.89                  ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (TROYKYD) GUARANTY 0.0654              
340 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786590 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      44,800.00                   42,212,438.89                  ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (CHROME) GUARANTY 0.0827              
341 NIGERIAN BREWRIES PLC AA0999719 613 1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU, LA 132.8800      586,611.47                 42,799,050.36                  FOURTH QUARTER TECHNICAL FEES GUARANTY 1.0823              
342 RIGIDPAK CONTAINERS LIMITED MF0688910 26094 1-3, OLD JOS ROAD, ZARIA, KADUNA S 132.8800      80,159.20                   42,879,209.56                  KRAFT LINER BOARD PAPER (PRINCIPAL INDUSTRIAL RAW MAT GUARANTY 0.1479              
343 ROYAL UNITED NIG. LTD MF0686887 146132 PLOT 88, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V 132.8800      340,439.14                 43,219,648.70                  2500 PIECES OF NEW GAS COOKERS OF VARIOUS SIZES GUARANTY 0.6281              
344 PRIMEX TRADING COMPANY MF 0796164 OWO 11987 5, ST JOHN STREET LAGOS 132.8800      361,200.00                 43,580,848.70                  1998 USED MACK TRUCKS GUARDIAN 0.6664              
345 T NELSON CORPORATE AGENCY MF 0796158 OWO 12969 8, LILU STREET ABA, ABIA STATE 132.8800      390,000.00                 43,970,848.70                  AGRICULTURAL & EARTH MOVING EQUIPMENTS GUARDIAN 0.7196              
346 UC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LTD MF 0679502 RC 354407 28 HOLLOWAY STREET OKE-ARIN MA 132.8800      450,000.00                 44,420,848.70                  4,500 UNITS OF TIGER GENERATORS GUARDIAN 0.8303              



347 ZEMTEX COMMUNICATIONS MF 0796174 OWO 11970 102 ABA OWERRI ROAD ABA ABIA STA 132.8800      440,000.00                 44,860,848.70                  AGRICULTURAL & EARTH MOVING TRACTORS GUARDIAN 0.8118              
348 PRIMLAKS GALVANIZING LTD MF0482870 RC 10363 PLOT 84 SHARADA IND. EST. PHASE II KANO 132.8800      30,495.89                   44,891,344.59                  COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS IN COIL HABIB 0.0563              
349 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF0941052 8575 20 NORTH AVENUE, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      995,000.00                 45,886,344.59                  4,000 METRIC TONS OF U.S. NO. 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT WITIBTC 1.8358              
350 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0674748 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800      140,800.00                 46,027,144.59                  POLYMERIC POLYOL ALCUPOL (CHEMICALS) INDO 0.2598              
351 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0831377 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800      48,343.00                   46,075,487.59                  CETYL ALCOHOL (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY) INDO 0.0892              
352 DANMAN PLASTIC & PKG IND. LTD MF0674611 RC 96422 21, KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE W 132.8800      554.76                        46,076,042.35                  COATED CALCIUM CARBONATE INDO 0.0010              
353 DANMAN PLASTIC & PKG IND. LTD MF0729875 RC 96422 21, KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE W 132.8800      273.29                        46,076,315.64                  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (CHEMICALS) INDO 0.0005              
354 DANMAN PLASTIC & PKG IND. LTD MF0640982 RC 96422 21, KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE W 132.8800      273.27                        46,076,588.91                  RESIN (CHEMICALS) INDO 0.0005              
355 ENPEE INDUSTRIES PLC MF0624693 RC 5909 19, MARTINS STREET, LAGOS 132.8800      34,707.39                   46,111,296.30                  DRIVING, SQUEEZING AND BOWED EXPANDER ROLLERS (TEXTILINDO 0.0640              
356 FIDSON HEALTHCARE LIMITED MF0751546 RC 267435 215/219, IKORODU ROAD, OBANIKORO 132.8800      11,000.00                   46,122,296.30                  AMILORIDE HYDROCHLORIDE (PHARM. RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0203              
357 THERAPEUTIC LAB. NIIG. LTD MF0640637 RC 24732 372, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND, LAG 132.8800      18,648.76                   46,140,945.06                  DUST EXTRACTOR AND PUNCHES  (PHARM. MACHINERY) INDO 0.0344              
358 ROFICO LIMITED MF 0673725 RC 457447 NO.8 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD BY ILE ZIK 132.8800      16,875.00 46,157,820.06                  WHEY POWDER (EDIBLE) MAGNUM 0.0311              
359 LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0927612 189434 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTO 132.8800      217,800.00 46,375,620.06                  HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN INJECTION MBC 0.4019              
360 RIVIGO J.V NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0926771 615804 5,AYAMINIMA LANE, G R A PHASE 2, P 132.8800      14,866.27 46,390,486.33                  NEW BEARING EQUIPMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSE MBC 0.0274              
361 INYANG ESSIEN INYANG AA1033055 A1206029 284A, AJOSE ADEOGUN ST,VICTORIA 132.8800      15,891.15                   46,406,377.48                  PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEE. OMEGA 0.0293              
362 MOUKA LIMITED MF0581492 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA IND 132.8800      393,285.00                 46,799,662.48                  501/TONS OF PRIME PRODUCED HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS. OMEGA 0.7256              
363 CHINEDUM OTTIH AA1360956 AA1360956 10 BONNY STREET SPDC RESIDENTIA 132.8800      14,393.54                   46,814,056.02                  TUITION PLATINUM 0.0266              
364 CHRIS EJIK GROUP OF COMPANIES MF0498547 103810 3,OJE IMIANVAN STREET OFF OREGU 132.8800      82,184.00                   46,896,240.02                  1720000VIALS BENZYLPENICILLIN POTASSIUM INJECTION PLATINUM 0.1516              
365 D.D GAMMA INTERNATIONAL  CO MF0775502 66488 PLOT 4-7 AFROMEDIA INDUSTRIAL LO 132.8800      17,354.92                   46,913,594.94                  NEW BICYCLE SPARE PARTS IN CKD PLATINUM 0.0320              
366 MICKEY LADEY COMMERCIAL CO LTD MF0361435 260404 33 ISALE AGBEDE ST,LAGOS 132.8800      10,500.00                   46,924,094.94                  NEW BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD PLATINUM 0.0194              
367 PLATINUM BANK LIMITED AA1060956 AA1060956 707 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET VICT 132.8800      4,506.04                     46,928,600.98                  PAYMENT FOR SEMINAR PLATINUM 0.0083              
368 YINKA FOLAWIYO AND SONS MF0799532 RC5493 38,YINKA FOLAWIYO AVENUE,APAPA, 132.8800      1,300,000.00              48,228,600.98                  MECHANICAL SHIP UNLOADER AND BLOWING UNIT PRUDENT 2.3986              
369 CHURCHGATE NIGERIA LTD MF 049260 10406 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/IS 132.8800      1,500,000.00              49,728,600.98                  PORCELAIN TILES REGENT 2.7676              
370 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769460 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY RD, OREGUN, LAGOS 132.8800      167,500.00                 49,896,100.98                  PAYMENT FOR SODIUM CARBONATE GRANULAR STB 0.3090              
371 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0179489 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY RD, OREGUN, LAGOS 132.8800      103,398.40                 49,999,499.38                  PAYMENT FOR CLOSE-UP TOOTHBRUSH (FLOW WRAPPED) STB 0.1908              
372 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0737949 639 NO 2 GORIOLA STREET,VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800      53,060.00                   50,052,559.38                  CKD COMPONENTS FORM L X 110.3 LONCIN MOTORCYCLE. UBA 0.0979              
373 SUPER ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITMF0771626 5258 PLOT 68,IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.8800      191,070.00                 50,243,629.38                  PVC SUSPENSION RESIN(PRIME) GRADE:LS100 198MT(VIRGIN) UBA 0.3525              
374 TSG NIGERIA LIMITED MF0825811 21171 KM 9,IWO ROAD,IBADAN,OYO. 132.8800      15,528.58                   50,259,157.96                  NEW TESTING EQUIPMENT FOR GLASS PRODUCTION UBA 0.0287              
375 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769977 113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD,OREGUN.LAGO 132.8800      193,896.77                 50,453,054.73                  41 X 80G SOAP WRAPPER IN ROLL FORM UBA 0.3577              
376 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769048 113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD,OREGUN.LAGO 132.8800      29,371.76                   50,482,426.49                  OMO I KG REVERSE PRINTED LAMINATED PAPER UBA 0.0542              
377 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT MF0826208 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE,ALAUSA- 132.8800      52,170.28                   50,534,596.77                  GOODS FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS OF CEMENT MANUBA 0.0963              
378 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT MF0826210 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE,ALAUSA- 132.8800      72,677.91                   50,607,274.68                  NEW,USED AND RECONDITIONED GOODS FOR MAINTENACE ANDUBA 0.1341              
379 WEST AFRICAN RUBBER PRODUCTS NMF0771627 89204 PLOT 68,IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.8800      260,550.00                 50,867,824.68                  PVC SUSPENSION RESIN(PRIME) GRADE:LS100 270MT(VIRGIN) UBA 0.4807              
380 FEMINA HYGIENICAL PROD MF0606131 11160 9E, ISOLO IND. AREA, LADIPO 132.8800      19,800.00                   50,887,624.68                  VISCOSE STAPLE FIBRE UBN 0.0365              
381 HOLBORN NIG LTD MF0194109 649321 1, TUDUN MURTALA ROAD, KANO 132.8800      72,000.00                   50,959,624.68                  160000METRES COTTON GREY FABRICS FOR TEXT IND. UBN 0.1328              
382 INTERCONTINENTAL DIST. MF0743182 52583 PLOT2 NO3 LADIPO OLUWOLE 132.8800      163,059.76                 51,122,684.44                  12 HEADER FILLTER , DUMMY BOTTLES FOR CIP UBN 0.3009              
383 MIDDLE POINT NIG LTD MF0664918 86497 2A RAYMOND NJOKU STREET 132.8800      102,760.00                 51,225,444.44                  5668CS STOP OIL ADDITIVE UBN 0.1896              
384 SPINTEX MILLS NIG LTD MF0668381 6864 PLOT 37/39 IGANMU IND. EST. 132.8800      372,970.00                 51,598,414.44                  247,000KGS POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE CHIPS SEMI DULLUBN 0.6881              
385 WAPCO PLC MF 0826488 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LA 132.8800      296,035.50                 51,894,449.94                  3,000 MTS OF PORTLAND CEMENT HIGH RESISTANCE IN BAGS WEMA 0.5462              
386 WAPCO PLC MF 0826203 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LA 132.8800      309,759.00                 52,204,208.94                  X-RAY SPECTROMETER ARL 9900 WEMA 0.5715              
387 BERLIAC ENGINEERING CO. LTD. MF 0639049 79604 523 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD,SHOGUNLE 132.8800      204,000.00                 52,408,208.94                  ALUMINIUM PLATES NOT ALLOYED ZENITH 0.3764              
388 BERLIAC ENGINEERING CO. LTD. MF 0942389 79604 523 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD,SHOGUNLE 132.8800      214,200.00                 52,622,408.94                  ALUMINIUM COILS (RECTANGULAR) STUCCO EMBOSSED NON A ZENITH 0.3952              
389 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF0765539 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      170.63                        52,622,579.57                  VIDEO CASSETTE RECORDER( SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0003              
390 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF0828627 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      49,100.92                   52,671,680.49                  ELECTRONICS- RADIO CASSETTE PLAYER ZENITH 0.0906              
391 INTERPHARMA IND LTD MF0794202 247290 84, OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800      12,889.33                   52,684,569.82                  PHARMACEUTICAL- MTIBA 500MG TABLET,  ETOCIN  500MG  TABZENITH 0.0238              
392 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0940195 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LA 132.8800      74,515.00                   52,759,084.82                  AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES- ALTERNATORS FOR GRINZENITH 0.1375              
393 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0920517 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LA 132.8800      175,625.00                 52,934,709.82                  GRINDING MILLS- AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY ZENITH 0.3240              
394 KIMO HOME DEPOT LTD MF0601994 385786 133, HAPPY HOME AV.KIRIKIRI IND.ES 132.8800      46,589.12                   52,981,298.94                  CERAMIC TILES ZENITH 0.0860              
395 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC . AA0999720 613  1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD IGANMU LAG 132.8800      764,232.95                 53,745,531.89                  FOURTH QUARTER TECHNICAL FEES REMMITTANCE FOR OCTOBZENITH 1.4100              
396 SAMHAYS LTD . MF0940776 116406 9 ST. FINBARR'S COLLEGE RD., AKOK 132.8800      36,235.04                   53,781,766.93                  RAW MATERIAL- POLY PUTTY FILLER ZENITH 0.0669              
397 WEST AFRICA RUBBER PRODUCTS LT MF0771628 89204 PLOT 68 IKORODU IND ESTATE IKORO 132.8800      302,220.00                 54,083,986.93                  LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE LOTRENE- RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.5576              
398 WEST AFRICA RUBBER PRODUCTS LT MF0771625 89204 PLOT 68 IKORODU IND ESTATE IKORO 132.8800      204,000.00                 54,287,986.93                  PRODUCTION RAW MATERIAL-DIOCTYL PHTHALATE  PRIME 160MZENITH 0.3764              
399 WEST AFRICA RUBBER PRODUCTS LT MF0771629 89204 PLOT 68 IKORODU IND ESTATE IKORO 132.8800      210,574.00                 54,498,560.93                  ETHYLENE  VINLY ACETATE COP.- INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.3885              
400 XEUS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0918947 106894 30, KASUK ROAD ISHIE TOWN CALABA 132.8800      5,631.00                     54,504,191.93                  NATIONAL & CUSTOM FLAGS POLE ZENITH 0.0104              
401 AFRIBANK NIGERIA PLC AA1325234 6260 51/55 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.8700      10,587.35                   54,514,779.28                  OFFSHORE CHARGES AFRI 0.0195              
402 G.M.O AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0408728 RC5328 1 ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WEST 132.8700 34,330.00                   54,549,109.28                  BICYLCE SPARE PARTS IN CKD BOND 0.0633              
403 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL CO LTD MF0631970 RC600540 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR ID 132.8700      22,661.06 54,571,770.34                  FLOURESCENT TUBE LIGHT CITIZENS 0.0418              
404 TAANA LTD MF0311844 RC294223 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8700      67,770.60 54,639,540.94                  STONEWARE DINNER PLATES CITIZENS 0.1250              
405 AGRO POWER  CONCEPTS MF- 0650839 BN 992629 13 AJOKE SALAKO ST. GBAGADA, LA 132.8700      123,501.69 54,763,042.63                  AGRICULTURAL PRIME MOVERS FOR GRINDING MILLS DBL 0.2278              
406 AGRO POWER  CONCEPTS MF - 0650838 BN 992629 13 AJOKE SALAKO ST. GBAGADA, LA 132.8700      4,417.00 54,767,459.63                  AGRICULTURAL RICE HULLERS DBL 0.0081              
407 KENVEE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0797246 RC28020 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, IDUMOTA, LA 132.8700      40,420.76 54,807,880.39                  ASSORTED LANTERNS DBL 0.0746              
408 LMDA NIGERIA LTD MF0599537 RC33927 45, OJO GIWA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAG 132.8700      73,836.33 54,881,716.72                  VARIOUS SEWING MACHINES DBL 0.1362              
409 MOUKA LIMITED MF0581498 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE, IKEJA IN 132.8700      49,875.00                   54,931,591.72                  BROWN KRAFT PAPER ECO 0.0920              
410 SUBAYA METALWARE (NIGERIA) LIMITBA050/2004213 RC29697 6 SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      148,240.25                 55,079,831.97                  ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS: MOTOR AND REGULATOR ECO 0.2735              
411 G.N IHEAKU & COMPANY LTD MF 0758438 37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA, ANA 132.8700      963,900.00 56,043,731.97                  10,710 BAGS OF DRIED FISH-HEADS (FIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTFBNMB 1.7783              
412 INDUSTRIAL METAL PROCESSING CO MF 0662368 82839 METAL HOUSE, PLOT 6 COCOA INDUS 132.8700      1,936.83 56,045,668.80                  EQUAL ANGLE BARS AND UPN CHANNELS (STEEL) FBNMB 0.0036              
413 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0662131 85800 6 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE ST, APAKU 132.8700      37,879.10 56,083,547.90                  20 MT.PVC RIGID BLISTER FOIL FBNMB 0.0699              
414 PARAS (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0634395 RC140187 53, Iga Iduganran Street, Lagos Island, 132.8700      18,000.00                   56,101,547.90                  SPAREPARTS FOR KEROSENE STOVE BURNER FIB 0.0332              
415 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL COMPANY LTD MF 0670853 RC 600540 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8700      24,866.80                   56,126,414.70                  IMPORTATION OF  ELECTRIC BULB FIRST ATLAN. 0.0459              
416 KABOB RESOURCES LTD MF0488157 365776 7A, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      105,237.51                 56,231,652.21                  HIGH POWER METAL BLADE AND ROD GUARANTY 0.1942              
417 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610485 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY 132.8700      366,448.32                 56,598,100.53                  510 MT WOODFREE BOARD PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.6761              
418 SUBAYA METALWARE NIG. LTD MF0488159 29697 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      11,489.17                   56,609,589.70                  IRONING PRESSES GUARANTY 0.0212              
419 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIGERIA LTD MF0831417 RC 10961 PLOT 1144 MALLAM KULBI ROAD, KAKURI IND. EST KADUNA 132.8700      42,162.43                   56,651,752.13                  PEUGEOT VEHICLES HABIB 0.0778              
420 PIONEER METAL PRODUCTS COMPANYMF0757593 2840 138 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAG 132.8700      207,890.10                 56,859,642.23                  500 METRIC TONNES COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS 0.150MM X 750IBTC 0.3835              
421 WAS-LAME INT'L AGENCIES LTD MF0565875 RC 91399 24, ADEOLA ODEKU  STREET, V/ISLAN 132.8700      15,360.00                   56,875,002.23                  UNASSEMBLED BICYCLE IN CKD CONDITIONS INDO 0.0283              
422 MAGNUM TRUST BANK PLC AA 0533550 RC 161,995 67 MARINA LAGOS 132.8700      580.53 56,875,582.76                  SWIFT FEES MAGNUM 0.0011              
423 WEST AFRICAN BOOK PUBLISHERS MF 0673870 RC  3492 28/32 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ,INDUSTRI 132.8700      166.07 56,875,748.83                  DIARY CONSUMABLES MAGNUM 0.0003              
424 MR DAVID AYODELE AINA AA 1294785 A1807501 FLAT 12,MUTU LANE, FEDERAL HOUS 132.8700      750.00 56,876,498.83                  PAYMENT FOR HOUSING AND LIVING EXPENSES FOR APRIL 2005MBC 0.0014              
425 POLYPLAST LIMITED MF 0752456 19735 18, DANTATA ROAD, BOMPAI, KANO 132.8700      89,472.33 56,965,971.16                  LEATHER MBC 0.1651              
426 NAL BANK PLC AA 1053377 RC 2392 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.8700      1,800.00 56,967,771.16                  PAYMENT TO EQUANT FOR SWIFTNET LINK SERVICES FOR NOVENAL 0.0033              
427 NAL BANK PLC AA 1053376 RC 2392 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.8700      23,451.43 56,991,222.59                  PAYMENT OF SWIFT INVOICES FOR JANUARY & FEBRUARY 2005NAL 0.0433              
428 ANIMAL CARE SERVICES KON. NIG. LTMF0683700 37460 8, ADAMO KABIAWU STREET ORILE A 132.8700      59,888.00 57,051,110.59                  FISH FARMING MACHINERY NBM 0.1105              
429 HENRY VESTERNIGERIA LTD MF0682673 73043 125, BORNO WAY, EBUTE METTA LAG 132.8700      81,761.80 57,132,872.39                  CARTONS OF VESTERS THINNER NBM 0.1508              
430 I.C DOKAS ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LTDMF0913421 RC364406 ZONE 5, NO. 201, MAIN MARKET, NNEW 132.8700      120,000.00                 57,252,872.39                  AXI00 N/M AND CG125 N/M USED MACHINE OCEANIC 0.2214              
431 IMEX AGRO INTERNATIONAL MF0495829  LAZ 088311 13 AJOKE SALAKO STREET IFAKO GB 132.8700      19,485.80                   57,272,358.19                  AGRICULTURAL PRIME MOVERS FOR RICE HULLERS TRUST 0.0359              
432 TRUSTBANK OF AFRICA LTD AA1115713 RC 151081 1703A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STRE 132.8700      49,500.00                   57,321,858.19                  GLOBUS USER UPGRADE FEE TRUST 0.0913              
433 TRUSTBANK OF AFRICA LTD AA1115714 RC 151081 1703A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STRE 132.8700      22,296.32                   57,344,154.51                  GLOBUS ANNUAL LICENSE FEE TRUST 0.0411              
434 BHOJSONS AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0676268 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORI 132.8700      340,000.00                 57,684,154.51                  NEW LIFAN MOTOR CYCLES IN CKD CONDITION MODEL LF 125-5 UBA 0.6273              
435 NIGERCHIN ELECTRICAL DEVELOPME MF0686033 6900 NO 3 ADENIJI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA 132.8700      317,314.80                 58,001,469.31                  20MT OF ELECTROLYTIC COPPER WIRE CONTINOUSLY CAST DIAUBA 0.5854              
436 AFCOTT NIG PLC MF0666431 75289 PLOT122-132 OSHODI APAPA EXP. 132.8700      16,271.00                   58,017,740.31                  2 SET OF FILTER LEAVES 20&24 M2CRUDE OIL FILTER UBN 0.0300              



437 INT L BEER & BEV. IND . LTD MF0724837 24211 PLOT P.C 14 AHMED ONIBUDO 132.8700      7,336.29                     58,025,076.60                  BOTTLE WASHER PARTS FOR BREWERY UBN 0.0135              
438 MIDLAND GALV. PROD.LTD MF0395693 182201 KM 10 ABEOKUTA LAGOS ROAD. 132.8700      276,212.88                 58,301,289.48                  162MT SPECIAL HIGH GRADE ZINC 99.995% UBN 0.5096              
439 W.J BUSH & CO LTD MF0664975 966 168 MISSION RD, KANO 132.8700      173,898.00                 58,475,187.48                  ABT 60TONS WHITE OIL UBN 0.3208              
440 CLEDOP WEST AFRICA LIMITED MF 0647042 150479 KM 12,EAST-WEST ROAD NKPOLU-RU 132.8700      31,090.80                   58,506,278.28                  980 UNITS OF SALT PILL / CWALSEAL ULTRA WEMA 0.0574              
441 CLOVIC NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0459634 86341 PLOT 196 BLK C  OSHODI-APAPA EXP 132.8700      12,271.00                   58,518,549.28                  16.8 MTS OF WHITE OIL SK-100 WEMA 0.0226              
442 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF 0646778 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD,APAPA,LAGOS. 132.8700      11,962.55                   58,530,511.83                  63 METRIC TONS OF U.S 2 SOFT RED WINTER WHEAT WEMA 0.0221              
443 MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 0698132 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STR.AJAO EST 132.8700      55,987.28                   58,586,499.11                  35.6 MTS OF LD FILM ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.1033              
444 SUNSHINE OIL & CHEM DEV.CO.LIMITEMF 0698668 261871 PLOT 2 BLOCK A & B SALIMONU STRE 132.8700      195,000.00                 58,781,499.11                  100 MTS KONNATE T80 WEMA 0.3598              
445 SUNSHINE OIL & CHEM DEV.CO.LIMITEMF 0698673 261871 PLOT 2 BLOCK A & B SALIMONU STRE 132.8700      173,636.40                 58,955,135.51                  115.76 MTS OF POLYOL-KE 1990 WEMA 0.3203              
446 VEE NETWORKS LTD MF 0770625 398557 PLOT 1678 OLUKUNLE BAKARE CLOS 132.8700      6,565.96                     58,961,701.47                  19 UNITS OF STACKING BRACKETS WEMA 0.0121              
447 CARELINE INTER-RESOURCES LTD. MF0942961 448881 NO. 40 DADDY ALHAJA STREET,LAGO 132.8700      210,208.80                 59,171,910.27                  INFANT MILK FORMULA  POWDER ZENITH 0.3878              
448 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF 0941036 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      2,730,000.00              61,901,910.27                  35,000 MT PORTLAND CEMENT IN BULK ZENITH 5.0366              
449 GREY DE KOUROUN NIG. LTD . MF0749771 152493 22 HAPPY HOME AVE. KIRIKIRI, APAPA 132.8700      40,277.15                   61,942,187.42                  RAW MATERIALS-BOTTLES,CAPS & BRUSHES ZENITH 0.0743              
450 IMEX AGRO INT'L MF 0508745 993774 PLOT 2, BLOCK D APAPA, OSHODI  EX 132.8700      48,153.47                   61,990,340.89                  AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY-  PRIME MOVERS WITH RICE HULLEZENITH 0.0888              
451 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0641456 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMO 132.8700      28,084.07                   62,018,424.96                  INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- ALTERNATOR ZENITH 0.0518              
452 LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD MF0765517 410954 PLOT 64A AMUWO ODOFIN COMMERC 132.8700      33,600.00                   62,052,024.96                  PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL- PHOENIX (MOLDEN) PLASTEZENITH 0.0620              
453 MERCHANT INVESTORS LTD. MF 0941341 14498 63, ENU-OWA STREET,IDUMOTA LAGO 132.8700      31,878.50                   62,083,903.46                  CHEMICAL FOR MOSQUITO COIL  MANUFACTURING - RHODAMINZENITH 0.0588              
454 NIGERIAN BAG MFG CO LTD MF 0764915 3584 45/46, ERIC MOORE ROAD IGANMU SU 132.8700      66,806.32                   62,150,709.78                  RAW MATERIAL- NATURAL VIRGIN GRADE POLYTHENE ZENITH 0.1233              
455 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF 0764121 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8700      48,788.00                   62,199,497.78                  INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCE FLAVOURINZENITH 0.0900              
456 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF 0764117 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8700      233,984.00                 62,433,481.78                  BULK MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.4317              
457 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF 0764119 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8700      254,223.95                 62,687,705.73                  RAW MATERIAL- ALUMINIUM LAMINATED FOIL ZENITH 0.4690              
458 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC . MF 0676568 1928 247,MOSHOOD ABIOLA ROAD, IJORA, 132.8700      315,180.00                 63,002,885.73                  300MT TIN FREE STEEL IN SHEETS ZENITH 0.5815              
459 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0642428 25980 SUN GROUP COMPOUND, PLOT NO, 4C 132.8700      8,953.03                     63,011,838.76                  TYRES ZENITH 0.0165              
460 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0749258 25980 SUN GROUP COMPOUND, PLOT NO, 4C 132.8700      114,082.17                 63,125,920.93                  COMMERCIAL VEHICLE TYRES ZENITH 0.2105              
461 W\AFRICAN BLD. MAT. CO LTD. MF0824515 31343 2, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA. LA 132.8700      315,958.50                 63,441,879.43                  COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS ZENITH 0.5829              
462 SUMMER RESOURCES LTD MF0370380 178824 NO 202 FAULKS ROAD ABA,ABIA STAT 132.8600      34,241.26                   63,476,120.69                  PURCHASE OF FLOAT OBSCURE GLASS ALLSTATES 0.0632              
463 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LTD MF0738209 1104 13 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.8600      31,089.65 63,507,210.34                  NEW SAMSUNG REFRIGERATORS BROAD 0.0574              
464 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED MF 0737718 RC 1104 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAR 132.8600      145,345.28                 63,652,555.62                  SAMSUNG COLOUR TELEVISION CAPITAL 0.2681              
465 MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0707765 RC 30562 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAR 132.8600      80,606.30                   63,733,161.92                  SIMILAC WITH IRON - INFANT MILK FORMULA CAPITAL 0.1487              
466 ADENIJI JOHNSON ADEDAYO AA1167852 A0218089 14, DAYO ADENIJI STREET, OKO-OBA, 132.8600      2,000.00                     63,735,161.92                  PTA CHARTERED 0.0037              
467 ASHAKA ESIWO COMPANY AA1339176 A1256459 37, TAIWO OKUTUBO STREET, MILE 2, 132.8600      2,000.00                     63,737,161.92                  PTA CHARTERED 0.0037              
468 ASHAKA OLUWATOYIN MOTUNRAYO AA1339177 A2875446 37, TAIWO OKUTUBO STREET, MILE 2, 132.8600      2,000.00                     63,739,161.92                  PTA CHARTERED 0.0037              
469 DUBLIN-GREEN C.O AA1415839 A2514828 5, IBIYINKA OLORUNMBE CRESCENT, 132.8600      2,000.00                     63,741,161.92                  PTA CHARTERED 0.0037              
470 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED MF0613319 RC1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET 132.8600      188,026.82                 63,929,188.74                  SAMSUNG COLOURED TELEVISION, WEIKFIELD BAKING POWDE CHARTERED 0.3469              
471 CHINTECH ELECTRO NIG LTD MF0663497 RC 382683 12 NELSON MANDELA ROAD,CALABA 132.8600      20,376.00 63,949,564.74                  DISC INSULATORS -  5760 PIECES DBL 0.0376              
472 DE PONY IND LTD MF -0702020 RC 227134 KM 6, LAGOS BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY 132.8600      12,432.00 63,961,996.74                  SCREW STEEL FOR FAN (62,000 SET),NEW PIPE SET FOR STANDIDBL 0.0229              
473 DE PONY IND LTD MF - 0649458 RC 227134 KM 6, LAGOS BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY 132.8600      57,612.47 64,019,609.21                  ELECTRIC MOTORS (17,920 PCS), ALUMINIUM BLADE SET (26,500DBL 0.1063              
474 DE PONY IND LTD MF - 0589144 RC 227134 KM 6, LAGOS BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY 132.8600      19,168.00 64,038,777.21                  NEW CROSS LEG SET FOR STAND FAN (31,155 SET),  NEW ASSORDBL 0.0354              
475 FAREAST MERCHANTILE CO. LTD MF-0673378 RC 1104 13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO 132.8600      29,044.51 64,067,821.72                  SAMSUNG COLOURED T. V SETS - CS-21K3MG, 128 SETS DBL 0.0536              
476 SUNNY PATZE VEN. NIG. LTD MF-0663579 RC:477136 IDU INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT , IDU . FCT A 132.8600      97,000.00 64,164,821.72                  UN-COILER 5 TON FRONT SHEARING ROLL FORMING MACHINE ODBL 0.1789              
477 FRAJEND INVESTMENT (NIG.) LIMITED MF0659891 308194 56A, KANO STREET, EBUTE METTA, LA 132.8600      333,450.00 64,498,271.72                  950 SETS  OF FRAJEND MOTORCYCLES IN CKD. EQUITY 0.6151              
478 OSYCHRIS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMIT MF0659897 177537 7, HERBERT MACAULAY STREET, EBU 132.8600      66,700.00 64,564,971.72                  230 UNITS OF COMFORT BRAND MOTORCYCLE IN CKD COMPON EQUITY 0.1230              
479 PUMPCO LTD MF0846756 361196 5, TOYIN STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8600      66,900.00                   64,631,871.72                  EXCEL FUEL DISPENSER AND AUTOMTIC NOZZLE FBN 0.1234              
480 S.B.CHEMICALS LTD. MF0654437 201406 54 MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      721,297.31                 65,353,169.03                  TOLUENE DI - ISOCYANATE - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 1.3306              
481 TOIME NIGERIA LTD MF0523495 190152 12,BERKLEY STREET,7THFLOOR, ONIK 132.8600      77,920.88                   65,431,089.91                  CARBON STEEL BALL VALVES FBN 0.1437              
482 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666219 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      25,471.01                   65,456,560.92                  2,000 KGS REMAZOL TURQUOISE P-A FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY    FBN 0.0470              
483 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666221 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      923,187.34                 66,379,748.26                  299,700 KGS ROSIN SPECIAL GRADE  FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY    FBN 1.7031              
484 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666222 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      108,170.60                 66,487,918.86                                                                                          15,000 KGS LAMALGIN GFBN 0.1995              
485 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666223 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      165,956.70                 66,653,875.56                  2,000 KGS EVERCON YELLOW P-6GS, 5000 KGS KISCRON GOLDEFBN 0.3062              
486 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666224 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      52,937.96                   66,706,813.52                  5,000 KGS REMAZOL YELLOW  P-FG  150%  FOR TEXTILE INDUSTFBN 0.0977              
487 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666225 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      43,374.68                   66,750,188.20                  6 CYLINDER WIRE , 6 DOFFER WIRE& 57 LICKERIN WIRE     FBN 0.0800              
488 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666216 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      38,905.60                   66,789,093.80                  3,000 KGS CIBACRON RED P-4B GRAN FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY   FBN 0.0718              
489 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666217 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      14,820.60                   66,803,914.40                  2TOOTHED BELT, SCREWED TUBE CONNECTOR,SEALING RING SFBN 0.0273              
490 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666218 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      49,847.80                   66,853,762.20                  2,000 KGS DRIMARENE NAVY BLUE P-2RLN CDG FOR TEXTILE IN FBN 0.0920              
491 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666220 3810 1,  DAVIES STREET,  LAGOS 132.8600      71,392.79                   66,925,154.99                  SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILES MACHINERY FBN 0.1317              
492 AL-SATIVA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0613328 RC 78760 37, APATA STREET, SHOMOLU, LAGOS 132.8600      14,612.95                   66,939,767.94                  IMPORTATION OF 35,830 CARTONS OF STONEWARE FSB 0.0270              
493 MTN NIG COMMUNICATIONS LTD MF 0715361 RC 395010 30, AFRIBANK STREET, CHURCHGATE 132.8600      305,085.00                 67,244,852.94                  PAYMENT OF FREIGHT CHARGE ON TELECOMMUNICATION RECTFSB 0.5628              
494 ASSENE NIGERIA LTD MF0329967 343144 9, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8600      140,242.86                 67,385,095.80                  BRINERDIN X 30, BRINERDIN X 100 GUARANTY 0.2587              
495 AYOOLA FOODS LTD MF0938477 173127 PLOT 9, AYOOLA STREET, GEMADE ES 132.8600      11,675.64                   67,396,771.44                  NATIVE POTATO STARCH IN 25KG BAGS GUARANTY 0.0215              
496 KNIGHT METAL MANUFACTURING CO MF0653967 19860 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK 132.8600      769,978.44                 68,166,749.88                  HOT ROLLED WIRE RODS GUARANTY 1.4204              
497 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES COMPANY MF0690330 2475 129-132, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LA 132.8600      75,530.88                   68,242,280.76                  TYRES FOR CARS, TUBES FOR CARS GUARANTY 0.1393              
498 STANDARD INDUSTRIAL DEV. CO. LTD MF0653959 6668 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK 132.8600      356,928.68                 68,599,209.44                  HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS GUARANTY 0.6585              
499 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS COMPANMF0672139 25381 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK 132.8600      1,052,822.36              69,652,031.80                  COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS GUARANTY 1.9422              
500 VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0727689 RC 462986 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8600      159,631.91                 69,811,663.71                  UNCOATED PAPER IN REELS HABIB 0.2945              
501 CSS BOOKSHOPS LIMITED MF0542057 RC200655 BOOKSHOP HOUSE, 50/52 BROAD STR 132.8600      10,995.70                   69,822,659.41                  EDUCATIONAL BOOKS LEAD 0.0203              
502 FAREST MERCANTILE CO.LTD MF  0758850 RC 1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET 132.8600      393791.57 70,216,450.98                  TIGER RAZOR BLADES MAGNUM 0.7265              
503 MICHELIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690304 2822 129/132 TRANS-AMADI INDUSTRIAL LA 132.8600      60,525.06 70,276,976.04                  PRE-PRODUCTION MATERIALS FOR RUBBER TYRES MBC 0.1117              
504 SARO AGROCHEMICALS LTD MF0726670 99138 PLOT 2068, AMUWO-FESTAC ROAD LA 132.8600      65,520.00 70,342,496.04                  AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDE NBM 0.1209              
505 ELECTROMAG INDUSTRIES LTD MF0712061 RC161613 SHOP 113, GOD'S TUNE PLAZA, ALABA 132.8600      16,039.00                   70,358,535.04                  SOUTHERN STAR PHOTOCOPY PAPER (NEW) OCEANIC 0.0296              
506 CENTURY POLYESTER PLC MF 0546981 83211 PLT 64 IKORODU RD, IKORODU 132.8600      14,534.00                   70,373,069.04                  RAW MAT.FOR SANITARY TOWEL VISCOSE FIBRE REGENT 0.0268              
507 DEPOLON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0387541 RC440610 37, APATA STREETT, SHOMOLU, LAGO 132.8600      52,063.84                   70,425,132.88                  PAYMENT FOR STAINLESS STEEL UTENSILS STB 0.0960              
508 PENTAC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0387540 RC449416 16 OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8600      512,500.00                 70,937,632.88                  PAYMENT FOR NON-BASMATI INDIAN PARBOILED RICE-UP TO 15STB 0.9454              
509 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0697615 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      86,191.00                   71,023,823.88                  116,425 KGS OF MAGNISIUM TRISILICATE B.P WEMA 0.1590              
510 ESKAY  INVESTMENT LIMITED MF 0698879 31415 PLOT J 40A BATEYE STREET,IKEJA,LA 132.8600      19,492.02                   71,043,315.90                  10.4 MTONS OF MAGNESIUM HYDROGEN CARBONATE WEMA 0.0360              
511 KES COMPUTER ENGINEERS LTD MF 0826479 90562 3/5 SILICON VILLAGE,TOWN PLANNING 132.8600      26,300.00                   71,069,615.90                  20 UNITS OF OTC 850 PRINTERS WEMA 0.0485              
512 S.B CHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0771979 201406 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      46,650.00                   71,116,265.90                  96 MTS OF SODIUM HYDROXIDE PEARL GRADE WEMA 0.0861              
513 SUNSHINE OIL & CHEM DEV.CO.LIMITEMF 0698678 261871 PLOT 2 BLOCK A & B SALIMONU STRE 132.8600      555,000.00                 71,671,265.90                  1000 MTONS OF  FANCY INEDIBLE TALLOW WEMA 1.0238              
514 WEST MART NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0826227 126987 75A IJU ROAD AGEGE,LAGOS 132.8600      8,750.00                     71,680,015.90                  2 UNITS OF SHREDDER MACHINE AND FOLDING TRIANGLE BAG WEMA 0.0161              
515 ASSENE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0639811 343144 7A CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8600      152,491.67                 71,832,507.57                  CATAFLAM-PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT ZENITH 0.2813              
516 BHN PLC MF0919260 685 24 WAREHOUSE RD APAPA LAGOS 132.8600      4,583.80                     71,837,091.37                  SPARE PARTS FOR TRUCKS - BALL JOINT, DOOR HANDLE ZENITH 0.0085              
517 DHK UNITED COMPANY LTD MF0643138 425710 317A AKIN OGUNLEWE STREET VICTO 132.8600      9,680.80                     71,846,772.17                  VACCUM FLASK AND BOTTLES FOR VACCUM FLASK(SPARES) ZENITH 0.0179              
518 DRACO ASSOCIATES LTD . MF0923401 180721 1 GILL STREET,FEGGE, ONITSHA ANA 132.8600      140,780.00                 71,987,552.17                  1222 BAGS OF DRIED FISH MEAL AND 77BALES OF STOCKFISH ZENITH 0.2597              
519 FRANKMAN NIG ENT LTD . MF-0800874 85965 51 IWEKA ROAD,ONITSHA  ANAMBRA 132.8600      21,448.48                   72,009,000.65                  ELECTRICAL MATERIALS -FES AVR 2000VA(TWO METER)REGULAZENITH 0.0396              
520 PARIS BLUE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0794537 312859 216 HAPPY HOME AVENUE KIRIKIRI IN 132.8600      10,900.00                   72,019,900.65                  RAW MATERIAL- EMPTY GLASS BOTTLES FOR COSMETICS ZENITH 0.0201              

72,019,900.65      132.8890      
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

521 KWARA CHEMICAL COMPANY LIMITEDMF0634284 RC284345 3, Old Oko Erin Road, Ilorin, Kwara Stat 131.0000      55,000.00 72,074,900.65                  PHARMACEUTICAL MACHINERY & CHANGE PARTS (NEW), STATI FIB 4
55,000.00               

C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS



522 DOMESTIC ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICMF 0559594 RC 35943 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 1 132.8800      22,306.46                   72,097,207.11                  A.C MOTOR SINGLE PHASE MODEL HDF-2620M, 302M, 1820M, BA CAPITAL 1
523 DUNLOP NIG PLC MF0628339 2736 1 OBA AKRAN AVE. IKEJA 132.9000      40,300.00                   72,137,507.11                  SMB 3644 UBN 1
524 EVA FOOTWEAR IND LTD MF0771630 474350 55 WESTERN AVENUE SURULERE LAG 132.8800      164,475.00                 72,301,982.11                  FOOTWEAR - KB22N DISPERSING KICKER 32000KGS ZENITH 1
525 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTD AA-01216330 RC 113254 77/79, ERIC MOORE ROAD, SURULERE 132.8800      62,500.00 72,364,482.11                  LOAN REPAYMENT DBL 1
526 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG) LTD MF0795890 RC369010 24A, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN 132.9000 250,000.00                 72,614,482.11                  FROZEN MACKEREL FISH BOND 2
527 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG) LTD MF0795884 RC369010 24A, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN 132.9000 246,806.70                 72,861,288.81                  FROZEN MACKEREL FISH BOND 2
528 BANEX INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0179943 71075 15/17 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO , LAG 133.0000      17,300.00                   72,878,588.81                  MOTOR SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL BUSES FBN 2
529 BANEX INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0098321 71075 15/17 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO , LAG 133.0000      20,890.25                   72,899,479.06                  MOTOR SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL BUSES FBN 2

824,578.41             
D. UNFUNDED ACCOUNT

530 EMSON TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERVMF0691671 38047 6, OJO STREET , LAGOS. 132.9000      28,100.00                   72,927,579.06                  IMPORTATION OF ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES(SWITCHES & SOCK ACCESS 3
531 HANN IMPEX MF0778006 478944 1 RAB CLOSE, OFF RING ROAD, IBADA 132.8900      237,600.00                 73,165,179.06                  IMPORTATION OF POLYETHYLENE ACCESS 3
532 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0621848 208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, S 132.8900      446,496.44                 73,611,675.50                  IMPORTATION OF UNCOATED WOOD, FREE BOND PAPER SHEETACCESS 3
533 AMMEK ENTERPRISES MF0620916 997153 1/3 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      38,470.00                   73,650,145.50                  IMPORTATION OF PARTS FOR GRINDING MILL & DIESEL ENGINE ACCESS 3
534 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0685847 311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, ONNE, R 132.8800      2,926,000.00              76,576,145.50                  IMPORTATION OF 38,000 METRIC TONNES OF GREY ORDINARY PACCESS 3
535 MICKEY LADEY COMM. CO LTD MF 0620957 260404 33 ISALE AGBEDE STREET, LAGOS 132.8800      53,010.00                   76,629,155.50                  IMPORTATION OF BICYCLE PARTS IN CKD ACCESS 3

3,729,676.44          
TOTAL  ( A + B + C + D ) 76,629,155.50

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 29 OF 20 - 04 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$100,000,000.00 1 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$76,629,155.50 2 MULTIPLE BIDS
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$72,019,900.65 3 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$824,578.41 4 RATE BELOW MARGINAL RATE
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$55,000.00
6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT US$3,729,676.44
7 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.10/US$ 
8 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.86/US$ 
9 LOWEST BID RATE =N=131.00/US$ 

10 NO. OF BANKS      49    BANKS
11 Total NO. of Bids 535
12 NO. Of Successful Bids 520
13 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 15 Weighted Ave 132.8890


